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IN THE COU%H OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUZX,

Plaintiff,
vSs.
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,

ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.,

R. AND F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL
THOMAS KNIGHT , EDDIE C.
ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY PARKER,

and PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants.
D)EGOR
MR 15 2005

PlllSEﬂJFK3F’()FF' .
ICE OF
- SUPER!OR COI JRTO

—— g
——— s

CIVIL DIVISION

Case No. 01-466-C.D.

NOTIFICATION OF BANKRUPTCY

Filed on behalf of EDDIE C.
ROBERTS, Defendant

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #30830

Richard T. Haft, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #83735

ANSTANDIG, McDYER, BURDETTE &
YURCON, P.C.
Firm #866

1300 Gulf Tower
707 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA
(412) 765-3700

15219

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED
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('//30/
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NOTIFICATION OF BANKRUPTCY

To: ALL PARTIES

AND NOW, comes EDDIE C. ROBERTS, Defendant, by and through
his attorneys, ANSTANDIG, MCDYER, BURDETTE & YURCON, P.C., and
files this official Notification of the pending Voluntary
Petition for Bankruptcy filed in the United States Bankruptcy
Court for the Northern District of Indiana, South Bend Division
at Docket No. 01-36387 involving Defendant Eddie Roberts. A copy
of the Petition is attached heretoc as Exhibit "A".

You are hereby notified that pursuant to the provisions of
Title 11 of the United States Code, Section 362, the filing of
this Bankruptcy Petition operates as an automatic stay of further

civil proceedings against Eddie C. Roberts.

Anst ig, McDyer, Burdette & Yurcon P.C
By: @‘—\/

Edward A. Yurcon,\ Esquire
Attorney for EDDIEYC. ROBERTS,
Defendant
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-E-~ United States R
NORTHERN DISTRICT O
SOUTH BEND DIVISION

ankruptcy Court
F INDIANA

- -

IN RE = -ocm e ..
Eddie Charlaes Roberts

ALL OTHER NAMES - =vovomcccoe .
SOC, SEC./TAX I.D. NO. -comeowo..

306-64-7484

STREET ADDRESS OF DEBTOR
23700 Marquette Blvd

Lot 64 v

South Bend IN 46628
COUNTY OF RESIDENCE
St. Joseph

MAILING ADDRESS OF DEBTOR
23700 Marquette Blvd

Lot 64

South Bend IN 46628

VENUE - - e emmm e e oL
Debtor has had a residence in this D
preceding the date of this petition.
r~-==~- INFORMA
TYPE OF DEBTOR
Individual
NATURE OF DEBT
Non-Businegs/Congumer
A. TYPE OF BUSINESS
N/A
B. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE NATURE OF BUSINESS
N/A

STATISTICAL/ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION- -
Debtor estimates that, after any exempt
pProperty is excluded and administrative
expenses paid, there will be no funds
available for distribution to unsecured
creditors.
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TION REGARDING DEBTOR

- -

VOLUNTARY PETITION ---

NAME OF JOINT DEBTOR

NO JOINT DEBTOR

01-36387

e T

CHAPTER OF BANKRUPTCY CODE
UNDER WHICH THE PETITION
IS FILED

7

FILING FEE
Attached

ATTORNEY NAME AND ADDRESS- -
Thomas ¥. Grabb

8200-71

108 N. Main, Ste 509

South Bend IN 46601

(219) 239-6475

ATTORNEYS DESIGNATED TO
REPRESENT DEBTOR .,
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____ United States Bankruptcy Court
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
SOUTH BEND DIVISION

IN RE
Eddie
ALL OTHER NAMES

SOC. SEC./TAX I.D. NO.
306-64-7484

STREET ADDRESS OF DEBTOR
23700 Marquette Blvd
Lot 64

gouth Bend IN 46628
COUNTY OF RESIDENCE
St. Joseph

MAILING ADDRESS OF DEBTOR
23700 Marquette Blvd

Lot 64

South Bend IN 46628

VENUE

Debtor has had a residence in this District for 180 days immediately

preceding the date of this petition.

TYPE OF DEBTOR
Individual
NATURE OF DEBT
Non-Business/Consumer

A. TYPE OF BUSINESS

N/A

B. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE NATURE OF BUSINESS

N/A

STATISTICAL/ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION- -
Debtor estimates that, after any exempt
property is excluded and administrative
expenses.paid, there will be no funds
available for distribution to unsecured

creditors.
""""""""""" rareelsard code)
NO. OF CREDITORS 1-15 (1)
’Aééé%é'ZQA;;;;;A;J'G;A;;';6""'"' ey
Lizléiif‘EQA;;;;;A;T{:;&;;';E"'""’Zii'
e e A
o A

INFORMATION REGARDING DEBTOR

a

VOLUNTARY PETITION ---

NAME OF JOINT DEBTOR

NO JOINT DEBTOR

01-36387

CHUAPTER OF BANKRUPTCY CODE
UNDER WHICH THE PETITION
IS FILED

7

FILING FEE

Attached

ATTORNEY NAME AND ADDRESS--
Thomas F. Grabb

8200-71

108 N. Main, Ste 509

South Bend IN 46601

(219) 239-6475

ATTORNEYS DESIGNATED TO
REPRESENT DEBTOR

o

Tn1S SPACE FOR COURT USESONLY.,
el ) ,::5" .




Name of Debtor: Eddie Charles Roberts
Case No.:

—————————— PRIOR BANKRUPTCY CASES FILED WITHIN LAST 6 YEARS
NONE

--- PENDING BANKRUPTCY CASE FILED BY SPOUSE, PARTNER, OR AFFILIATE ---
NONE

------------------------- REQUEST FOR RELIEF —----cm-m-mmmmmomommmmoo
Debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11
United States Code specified in this petitionm.

---------------------------- SIGNATURES -------=—--==========m—mmmm

T om0 = /c%@/y/fx/‘ FTTOREEY Date: 47-/4-O/(

Thomas F. Grabb
8200-71

INDIVIDUAL DEBTOR
clare under penalty of perjury that the informaticn provided in

peti is tr nd correct.
Date: /2"/2 2/
Charles Roberts

I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title
11, United States Code, understand the relief available under such
chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7 of such title.

been completed.

//// -------------------------- EXHIBIT B

Charles Rober¥ts

I, the attorney for the debtor in the foregoing petition, declare that
I have informed the debtor that the debtor may proceed under chapter

7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained
the relief available under such chapter.

%wﬁ?%/é pate: /2~IY =8/

TRomas F. Grabb
8200-71

Page 2



Thomas F. Grabb 8200-71
Thomas F. Grabb

108 N. Main, Ste 509

South Bend IN 46601

(219) 239-6475

Attorney for the Petitioner

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
SOUTH BEND DIVISION

In re Case No.:
Eddie Charles Roberts
Debtor Statement of Financial Affairs

Social Security No.: 306-64-7484
Chapter 7

1. Income from employment or operation of business.

State the gross amount of income the debtor has received from
employment, trade, or profession, or from operation of debtor's
business from the beginning of this calendar year to the date this
case was commenced. State also the gross amounts received during
the two years immediately preceding this calendar year.

This year: 19 1 Amount : 14,500.00
Source: August 17, 2001
Last year: 19 0 Amount : 52,000.00
Scurce:
Previous year: 1999 Amount : 51,000.00
Source:

2. Income other than from employment or operation of business.

State the amount of income received by the debtor other than from
employment, trade, profession, or operation of the debtor's business
during the two years immediately preceding the commencement of this

case.
This year: 19 1 Amount : 0.00
Source:
Last year: 19 0 Amount: 0.00
Source:
Previous year: 1999 Amount : 0.00
Source:

3. Payments to creditors.

a. List all payments on loans, installment purchases of goods or
services, and other debts, aggregating more than $600 to any
creditor, made within 90 days immediately preceding the



e e - .

commencement of this case.

NONE

b. List all payments made within one year immediately preceding
the commencement of this case to or for the penefit of creditors
who are or were insiders.
NONE

Suits, executions, garnishments, and attachments.

a. List all suits to which the debtor is or was a party within one
year immediately preceding the filing of this bankruptcy case.

Status: Lawsuit is pending.
Ort v. Roberts, etal.

b. Describe all property that has been attached, garnished, or
seized under any legal or equitable process within one year
immediately preceding the commencement of this case.

NONE

Repossessions, foreclosures, and returns.

List all property that has been repossessed by a creditor, sold

at a foreclosure sale, transferred through a deed in lieu of

foreclosure or returned to the seller, within one year immediately
preceding the commencement of this case.

NONE

Assignments and receiverships.

a. Describe any assignment of property for the benefit of creditors
made within 120 days immediately preceding the commencement of
this case.

NONE

b. List all property which has been in the hands of a receiver or
court -appointed official within one year immediately preceding
the commencement of this case.

NONE

Gifts.

List all gifts or charitable contributions made within one year

immediately preceding the commencement of this case except ordinary

and usual gifts to family members aggregating less than $200 in

Page 2



10.

11.

12.

Q O

value per individual family member and charitable contributions
aggregating less than $100 per recipient.

NONE

Losses.

List all losses from fire, theft, other casualty or gambling within
one year immediately preceding the commencement of this case or
since the commencement of this case.

NONE
Payments related to debt counseling or bankruptcy.

List all payments made or property transferred by or on behalf of
the debtor to any persons, including attorneys, for consultation
concerning debt consolidation, relief under the bankruptcy law or
preparation of a petition in bankruptcy within one year immediately
preceding the commencement of this case.

Thomas F. Grabb

108 N. Main, Ste 509
South Bend IN 46601
(219) 239-6475

Filing fee: 200.00

Attorney's fees: 375.00
Source was: Debtor's earnings
Date(s) of payment: August 17, 2001 $100.00, Sept 18, 2001

$100.00, Nov 16, 2001 $100.00, Dec 4, 2001
$150.00, Dec 11, $125.00

Other transfers.

List all other property, other than property transferred in the
ordinary course of the business or financial affairs of the debtor
transferred either absolutely or as security within one year
immediately preceding the commencement of this case.

NONE

Closed financial accounts.

List all financial accounts and instruments held in the name of the
debtor or for the benefit of the debtor which were closed, sold, or
otherwise transferred within one year immediately preceding the
commencement of this case.

NONE

Safe deposit boxes.

Page 3



13.

14.

15.

16.

List each safe deposit box or other box or depository in which the
debto; has or had securities, cash, or other valuables within one
year immediately preceding the commencement of this case.

NONE
Setoffs.

List all setoffs made by any creditor, including a bank, against a
debt or deposit of the debtor within 90 days preceding the
commencement cof this case.

NONE
Property held for another person.

List all property owned by another person that the debtor holds or
controlg.

NONE
Prior address of debtor.

If the debtor has moved within the two years immediately preceding
the commencement of this case, list all premises which the debtor

occupied during that period and vacated prior to the commencement

of this case.

NONE
Nature, location, and name of business.

a. For individuals, list the names and addresses of all businesses
in which the debtor was an officer, director, partner, or
managing executive of a corporation, partnership, sole
proprietorship, or was a self-employed professional within the
two years immediately preceding the commencement of this case,
or in which the debtor owned 5 percent or more of the voting or
equity securities within the two years immediately preceding the
commencement of this case.

NONE
b. If the debtor is a partnership, list the names and addresses
of all businesses in which the debtor was a partner or owned

S percent or more of the voting securities, within the two
years immediately preceding the commencement of this case.

N/A

c¢. If the debtor is a corporation, list the names and addresses

Page 4



17.

18.

19.

of all businesses in which the debtor was a partner or owned
5 percent or more of the voting securities, within the two
years immediately preceding the commencement of this case.

N/A
Books, records, and financial statements.

a. List all bookkeepers and accountants who within the six years
immediately preceding the filing of this bankruptcy case kept or
supervised the keeping of books of account and records of the
debtor.

N/A

b. List all firms or individuals who within the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this bankruptcy case have
audited the books of account and records, or prepared a
financial statement of the debtor.
N/A

c. List all firms or individuals who at the time of the
commencement of this case were in possession of the books of
account and records of the debtor.
N/A

d. List all financial institutions, creditors, and other parties,
including mercantile and trade agencies, to whom a financial
statement was issued within the two years immediately preceding
the commencement of this case by the debtor.
N/A

Inventories.

a. List the dates of the last two inventories taken of your
property, the name of the person who supervised the taking of

each inventory, and the dollar amount and basis of each
inventory.

N/A

b. List the name and address of the person having possession
of the records of each of the two inventories reported in
a., above.

N/A

Current Partners, Officers, Directors, and Shareholders.

Page 5



a. If the debtor is a partnership, list the nature and percentage
of partnership interest of each member of the partnership.

N/A

b. 1If the debtor is a corporation, list all officers and directors
of the corporation, and each stockholder who directly or
indirectly owns, controls, or holds 5 percent or more of the
voting securities of the corporation.

N/A
20. Former partners, officers, directors, and shareholders.

a. If the debtor is a partnership, list each member who withdrew
from the partnership within one year immediately preceding
the commencement of this case.

NA

b. 1If the debtor is a corporation, list all officers or directors
whose relationship with the corporation terminated within one
year immediately preceding the commencement of this case.

N/A
21. Withdrawals from a partnership or distributions by a corporation.

If the debtor is a partnership or corporation, list all withdrawals
or distributions credited or given to an insider, including
compensation in any form, bonuses, loans, stock redemptions,
options exercised and any other perquisite during one year
immediately preceding the commencement of this case.

N/A

(The penalties for making a false statement or concealing property is a
fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both.
- 18 U.S.C. secs. 152 and 3571.)

DECLARATION
I, Eddie Charles Roberts, named as the debtor in this case, declare
under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing Statement of

Financial Affairs, consisting of 6 sheets, and that it is true and
correct to the best of my information and belief.

@%%J@ *ﬁ@:/ﬂﬁéf | pate: |14 0l

fEddie Charles Ro
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In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

SOUTH BEND DIVISION

==============s======== SUMMARY OF SCHEDULES ==
Schedule name | No. Sheets | Assets
X (mark if attached)

____ A - Real Property 1 0.0
____ B - Personal Property 3 2,455.0
____ C - Property Claimed = = = ----cc-cmmmao__
as Exempt R e
__ D - Creditors Holding = = ----=---meooao-

Secured Claims 1 -
___ E - Creditors Holding = = ----=--c-eo--..
Unsecured Priority = = --=---=-=--wo-—--

Claims AR
_ F - Creditors Holding = = ---=----o--ou--
Unsecured Non- = = —---ccooeooooooo

priority Claims I e
__ G - Executory Contracts ---------c-----
and Unexpired e m e oo
Leases 1l e -
___ H - Codebtors 1 -
_ I - Current Income of = = =-----ewoo-ooo--
Individual Debtors A e
__ J - Current Expenditures  ---------------
of Individual = = c----memo-.
Debtors R
Summary Sheet 1 dkdekdkdhkdhhkhdkdki
Total No. Sheets I 16 | *kkkdkkokdkdkkx
Total Assets -> | 2,455.0

Total Liabilities -»>

Total No. of Creditors -
Excess Income (if any)

0 —cmmmm e

hkhkhkhhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkx
dhkhkhhkhhdhkhkkdkddhkkhdkdkkdhkdthx
0 I khkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkk

21,585.10 | ***kkx*
> | 6| *hxnsnt

-> I : 383.67




In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:

SCHEDULE A - REAL PROPERTY

Current market value of
debtor's interest in
the property without
deducting any secured
claim or exemption

Total: 0.00
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In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:

SCHEDULE B - PERSONAL PROPERTY

Type of property : Current market value
T T T T T T T T T T e e e of debtor's interest
Description and location of property in property without

deducting any secured
claim or exemption

1. <Cash on hand.
cash on debtor
Debtor's interest: 20.00
Total debt on property: 0.00
Location: In debtor's possession.

2. Checking, savings, or other financial accounts, certificates of
deposit, or shares in banks, savings and loan, thrift, building
and loan, and homestead associations, or credit unions, brokerage
houses, or cooperatives.

checking
Debtor's interest: 100.00
Total debt on property: 0.00
Possession: In debtor's possession.
AAA FCU
savings
Debtor's interest: 35.00
Total debt on property: 0.00
Possession: In debtor's possession.
AAA FCU

3. Security deposits with public utilities, telephone companies,
landlords, and others.
NONE
4. Household goods and furnishings, including audio, video, and
computer equipment.
tv, entertainment center and dresser
Debtor's interest: 200.00
Total debt on property: 0.00
Location: In debtor's possession.

5. Books, pictures, and other art objects, antiques, stamp, coin,
record, tape, compact disc, and other collections or collectibles.
NONE

6 Wearing apparel.

misc clothing
Debtor's interest: 100.00

Total debt on property: 0.00
Location: In debtor's possession.

7. Furs and jewelry.



. . —
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In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:
NONE
8. Firearms and sports, photographic, and other hobby equipment.
NONE
9. Interests in insurance policies.
NONE
10. Annuities.
NONE

11. Interests in IRA, ERISA, Keogh, or other pension or profit
sharing plans.

NONE

12. Stock and interests in incorporated and unincorporated businesses.
NONE

13. Interests in partnerships or joint ventures.
NONE

1l4. Government and corporate bonds and other negotiable and non-
negotiable instruments.
NONE

15. Accounts receivable.
NONE

16. Alimony, maintenance, support, and property settlements to which
the debtor is or may be entitled.
NONE

17. Other liquidated debts owing debtor including tax refunds.
NONE ,

18. Equitable or future interests, life estates, and rights or
powers exercisable for the benefit of the debtor other than
those listed in Schedule of Real Property.

NONE

19. Contingent and noncontingent interests in estate of a
decedent, death benefit plan, life insurance policy, or trust.
NONE

20. Other contingent and unliquidated claims of every nature,
including tax refunds, counterclaims of the debtor, and
rights to setoff claims.

NONE

21. Patents, copyrights, and other intellectual property.
NONE

22. Licenses, franchises, and other general intangibles.
NONE

23. Automobiles, trucks, trailers, and other vehicles or accessories.

1993 Dodge Caravan
Debtor's interest: 2,000.00
Total debt on property: 0.00
Location: In debtor's possession.

24. Boats, motors, and accessories.
NONE
25. Aircraft and accessories.
NONE
26. Office equipment, furnishings, and supplies.

Page 2



In

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:

NONE

Machinery, fixtures, equipment, and supplies used in business.

NONE

Inventory.

NONE

Animals.

NONE

Crops - growing or harvested.

NONE

Farming equipment and implements.
NONE

Farm supplies, chemicals, and feed.
NONE

Other personal property of any kind not already listed.
NONE

Total: 2,455.00

Page 3
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In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:
SCHEDULE C - PROPERTY CLAIMED AS EXEMPT
Debtor elects the exemptions to which debtor is entitled under:

11 U.8.C. sec. 522(b) (2)

Exemptions available under applicable non-bankruptcy federal laws,

state or local law where the debtor's domicile has been lo
for the 180 days immediately preceding the filing of the p
or for a longer portion of the 180 day period than in any
place, and the debtor's interest as a tenant by the entire
joint tenant to the extent the interest is exempt from pro
under applicable non-bankruptcy law.

Debtor is single.

Description of property | Value of claimed exemption
Specify law providing each Current market value of pro
exemption without deducting exemption

cash on debtor

Debtor's interest: 20.00 Value exempt:
Law: IC 34-2-28-1

checking
Debtor's interest: 100.00 Value exempt:
Law: IC34-2-28-1

1993 Dodge Caravan
Debtor's interest: 2,000.00 Value exempt:
Law: IC 34-2-28-1

misc clothing
Debtor's interest: 100.00 Value exempt:
Law: IC34-2-28-1

savings
Debtor's interest: 35.00 Value exempt:
Law: IC 34-2-28-1

tv, entertainment center and dresser
Debtcr's interest: 200.00 Value exempt:
Law: IC34-2-28-1

cated
etition
other
ty or
cess

perty

100.00

2,000.00

100.00

35.00

200.00



In re: Eddie Charles Roberts

Case No:

SCHEDULE D - CREDITORS HOLDING SECURED CLAIMS

Creditor's name and complete mailing address Amount of claim

including zip code

Date claim was incurred, nature of lien, and = |---------cccc--u----
description and market value of property subject| Unsecured portion,

to the lien

without deducting
------------------ value of collateral
if any
Subtotal this page: 0.00

Total: 0.00



In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:
SCHEDULE E - CREDITCRS HOLDING UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIMS
TYPES OF PRIORITY CLAIMS:
Wages, Salaries, and Commissions

Wages, salaries, and commissions, including vacation,
severance, and sick leave pay owing to employees, up to a
maximum of $2000 per employee, earned within 90 days
immediately preceding the filing of the original petition, or
the cessation of business, whichever occurred first, to the
extent provided in 11 U.S.C. sec. 507(a) (3).

Contributions to Employee Benefit Plans

Money owed to employee benefit plans for sexrvices rendered
within 180 days immediately preceding the filing of the original
petition, or the cessation of business, whichever occurred first
to the extent provided in 11 U.S.C. sec. 507(a) (4).

Certain Farmers or Fishermen

Claims of certain farmers or fishermen, up to a maximum of $2000
per farmer or fisherman, against the debtor, as provided in 11
U.S.C. sec. 507(a) (5).

Deposits by Individuals

Claims of individuals up to a maximum of $900 for deposits for
the purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for
personal, family, or household use, that were not delivered or
provided. 11 U.S.C. sec. 507(a) (6).

Taxes and Certain Other Debts Owed to Governmental Units
Taxes, customs duties, and penalties owing to federal, state,

and local governmental units as set forth in 11 U.S.C.
sec. 507(a) (7).



In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:

SCHEDULE E - CREDITORS HOLDING UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIMS

Creditor's name and complete mailing address Amount entitled
including zip code to priority

Date claim was incurred and consideration for claim Total amount
of claim

1. Wageé, Salaries, and Commissions.
NONE
2. Contributions to Employee Benefit Plans.
NONE
3. Certain Farmers or Fishermen.
NONE
4. Deposits by Individuals.
NCNE |
5. Taxes and Certain Other Debts Owed to Governmental Units.

NONE

Subtotal this page: 0.00
Total: 0.00
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In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:

Account no.: 5291151620459352 Amount
Capital One
P.0O. Box 26074
Richmond VA23260
Claim is: Fixed and liquidated.

Account no.: 40267482 Amount
Centennial Wireless
P.0. Box 1901
LaPorte IN 46352
Claim is: Fixed and liquidated.

Account no.: 443489000566655 Amount
FNANB
P.O. box 42365
Richmond VA 23242
Claim is: Fixed and liquidated.

Account no.: Amount
G. Ort Trucking &
Samuel Knight
c/o Michael F. Nerone
Two PPG Place Ste 400
Pittsburgh PA 15222-5402
Claim is: Fixed and liquidated.

Account no.: Amount
James Lux
c/oJeffrey R. Owen Esq
1600 Benedum Trees Bldg
223 Fourth Ave.
Pittsburgh PA 15222
Claim is: Fixed and liquidated.

Account no.: Amount
Ms Kari Roberts

3720 Generations Drive W

South Bend IN 46635

Consideration for claim: auto accident

of

of

of

of

claim:

claim:

claim:

claim:

claim:

Subtotal this page:

3,100.00

416.37

10,068.73

notice

notice

notice

13,585.10
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In re: Eddie Charlesg Roberts Case No:

Claim is: Fixed and liquidated.

Account no.: Amount of claim:

R & F Miller Inc.
58255 Crunstown Highway
South Bend IN 46619-9541
Claim is: Fixed and liquidated.

Account no.: 5121071776543161 Amount of claim:

Sears (Mastercard)

P.O. Box 182156

Columbus OH 43218

Consideration for claim: debtor desires to reaffirm
Claim is: Fixed and liquidated.

Account no. : Amount of claim:

Simon Transportation
6100 Neil Road
Reno NV 89511
Claim is: Fixed and liquidated.

Account no.: 5491130022620306 Amount of claim:

ATT Universal
200 Brookstone Centre
Suite 110
Columbus GA 31904
Claim is: Fixed and liquidated.

Subtotal this page:
Total:

notice

2,924.70

notice

7,600.00

10,524.70
24,109.80
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In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:

SCHEDULE G - EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES

Name and mailing address, Description of contract or lease
including zip code, of other and nature of debtor's interest.
parties to lease or contract. State whether lease is for non-

residential real property. State
contract number of any government
contract.



In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:
SCHEDULE H - CODEBTORS
| Name and address of codebtor | Name and address of creditor
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In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:

SCHEDULE I - CURRENT INCOME OF INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS

DEBTOR'S MARITAL STATUS: Single

DEPENDENTS OF DEBTOR
NONE

EMPLOYMENT :

Occupation:
Employer name: R and F Miller
How long employed:
Address of employer: South Bend

INCOME :

Current monthly gross wages,

salary, and commissions............... 3,466.67
Estimated monthly overtime............ : 0.00
SUBTOT AL . & ittt i ittt et astsosasnanases 3,466.67

LESS PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS
a. Payroll taxes and

social security............ ..., 1,014.00
b. INSUYANCE. ..t etrvennonoanoeannses 0.00
Cc. Union dues........vivviennnennn. 0.00
d. Other:
child support 546.00
SUBTOTAL OF DEDUCTIONS......cetveee. 1,560.00
TOTAL NET MONTHLY TAKE HOME PAY....... 1,906.67
Regular income from operation of
business or profession or farm........ 0.00
Income from real property............. 0.00
Interest and dividends................ 0.00

Alimony, maintenance, or support

payments payable to the debtor

for the debtor's use or that of

dependents listed above............... 0.00

Social security or other government

assistance:
NONE



In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:

Pension or retirement income 0.00

Other monthly income:
NONE

TOTAL MONTHLY INCOME..........c.v.ueu... 1,906.67
Describe any increase or decrease of more than 10% in any of the above
categories anticipated to occur within the year following the filing

of this document:
NONE
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In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:

SCHEDULE J - CURRENT EXPENDITURES OF INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS

The following expenditures are for DEBTOR
Rent/home MOortgage PaYMeNES. . vt ittt it ittt te i en e i 400.00

REAL ESTATE TAXES ARE NOT INCLUDED.
PROPERTY INSURANCE IS NOT INCLUDED.

Utilities: Electricity and heating fuel................ 0.00
Water and SeWeY . .. .. ci i ieteeeneneeneeeenans 0.00
Telephone. .. ... .ttt 0.00
Other: .
NONE
Home MAINE eIl . v v it ittt vttt e e anoeesesensennaneeannneaas 0.00
FOOA . ot ittt it e et et e ee e et te e et e e eseeeeeeaaneaaeaeaan 435.00
Clothing. « v vttt it ittt i ettt et e 50.00
Laundry and dry cleaning........ ..., 30.00
Medical and dental eXpensesS. ... ...ttt ittt 50.00
Transportation.......... ... 175.00
Recreation, clubs, and entertainment,
newspapers, magazines, etc.......... ... ... . i 100.00
Charitable contributions. ....... ..ot iiniennnnn 5.00

Insurance:

Homeowner's OY Yenter' ' S. .. ..o et i e eeneenaens 0.00
5 T = Y 0.00
Health. oo it it it e e e e e e e et et e e e et e e e e e e e e 200.00
- 5 X' 2P 78.00
Other
NONE
Taxes:
NONE
Installment payments:
AUL Ot v e e et ettt ettt te e aeeeneces sttt 0.00
Other:
NONE
Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others....... 0.00

Payments for support of additional dependents
not living at your home..........c.ciiieranioennennn. 0.00

Regular expenses from operation of business,
profession, or farm........ ... ... il 0.00
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In re: Eddie Charles Roberts Case No:
Other:
NONE
TOTAL MONTHLY EXPENSES . it i it it i it ettt teeneeneaoseaneeean 1,523.00

(The penalties for making a false statement or concealing property is a
fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both.
- 18 U.S.C. secs. 152 and 3571.)

DECLARATION
I, Eddie Charles Roberts, named as the debtor in this case, declare
under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing Summary and

Schedules, consisting of 16 sheets, and that it is true and correct
to the best of my information and belief.

signatu / &4} WWH@/ Dat; J2-14-0/

Eddie Charles Roberts
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Thomas F. Grabb 8200-71 AL
Thomas F. Grabb RS
108 N. Main, Ste 509 ' .
South Bend IN 46601 pe
(219) 239-6475

Attorney for the Petitioner

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
SOUTH BEND DIVISION

In re Case No.:
Eddie Charles Roberts

Debtor Mailing Matrix 01 — 3 6 3 8 7
Social Security No.: 306-64-7484

Chapter 7

(The penalties for making a false statement or concealing property is a
fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both.
- 18 U.S.C. secs. 152 and 3571.)

DECLARATION
I, Eddie Charles Roberts, named as the debtor in this case, declare
under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing Mailing Matrix,

consisting of 2 sheets, and that it is true and correct to the best
of my information and belief.

Signaturk: \%& %‘ Date: /of("/l?l"d/

Eddie Charles Roberts
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Capital One
P.O. Box 26074
Richmond VA23260

Centennial Wireless
P.0. Box 1901
LaPorte IN 46352

FNANB
P.0O. box 42365
Richmond VA 23242

G. Ort Trucking &

amuel Knight

c/o Michael F. Nerone
Two PPG Place Ste 400
Pittsburgh PA 15222-5402

James Lux

c/oJeffrey R. Owen Esqg
1600 Benedum Trees Bldg
223 Fourth Ave.
Pittsburgh PA 15222

Ms Kari Roberts
3720 Generations Drive W
South Bend IN 46635

R & F Miller Inc.
58255 Crunstown Highway
South Bend IN 46619-9541

Sears (Mastercard)
P.O. Box 182156
Columbus OH 43218



Simon Transportation
6100 Neil Road
Reno NV 89511

ATT Universal

200 Brookstone Centre
Suite 110

Columbus GA 31904



Thomas F. Grabb 8200-71
Thomas F. Grabb

108 N. Main, Ste 509

South Bend IN 46601

(219) 239-6475

Attorney for the Petitioner

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
SOUTH BEND DIVISION

In re Case No.: 01‘36387

Eddie Charles Roberts

Debtor Individual Debtor's Statement of
Social Security No.: 306-64-7484 Intention
Chapter 7

1. I, the debtor, have filed a schedule of assets and liabilities which
includes consumer debts secured by property of the estate.

2. My intention with respect to the property of the estate which
secures those consumer debts is as follows:

a. Property to be surrendered.

Method of retention:
The debt will be reaffirmed pursuant to sec. 524(c) (Reaffirm)

The property is claimed exempt and will be redeemed pursuant to
sec. 722. (Redeem)

Lien will be avoided pursuant to sec. 522(f) and property claimed
as exempt.

Judicial lien (Judicial lien avoidance) :
Nonpossessory, nonpurchase-money security interest (N.P.M.S.I. lien)

NONE

3, I understand that section 521(2) (B) of the Bankruptcy Code requires



that I perform the above stated intentions within 45 days of the
filing of this statement with the court, or within such additional
time as the court, for cause, within such 45-day period fixes.

(The penalties for making a false statement or concealing property is a
fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both.

- 18 U.S.C. secs. 152 and 3571.)
DECLARATION

I, Eddie Charles Roberts, named as the debtor in this case, declare
under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing Individual
Debtor's Statement of Intention, consisting of 2 sheets, and that it
is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Signatur Z‘Q/éw WW ace | 27¥E/

ddie Charles Roberts
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Thomas F. Grabb 8200-71
Thomas F. Grabb MCEC20 PH 210
108 N. Main, Ste 509

South Bend IN 46601

(219) 239-6475

Attorney for the Petitioner

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT:FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

SOUTH BEND DIVISIOIjI 01 = 3 6 3 8 7

In re Case No.:

Eddie Charles Roberts v

Debtor Rule 2016 (b) - Statement of
Social Security No.: 306-64-7484 Attorney Compensation

Chapter 7

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. sec. 329 and Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 2016 (b),
the undersigned, attorney for the debtor in this case, makes this
statement setting forth the compensation paid or agreed to be paid to
the undersigned for service rendered or to be rendered in contemplation
of and in connection with the case by the undersigned, and the source of
such compensation.

1. Prior to the filing of this disclosure statement, the debtor in this
case has paid to the undersigned the sum of $375.00 plus $200 00 for
the filing fee in this case.

The source of the PAID sum was: Debtor's earnings

2. In addition, the debtor has agreed to pay the following:
NOT APPLICABLE

3. The undersigned has not shared or agreed to share any portion of
such compensation with any other person who is not a member or

regular associate of the undersigned's law firm.

4. The undersigned has not received any other payment in this case,
and has no other agreement, except as set out herein.

Signature: ”22%2;;;u7/*:’j9§f5:z4?; pate: /ol-2%-0 )

Thefhas F. Grabb
8200-71
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the
within NOTIFICATION OF BANKRUPTCY has been served upon counsel of
record, by First Class Mail, this 23" day of January, 2002, at

the following address (es):

John R. Benty, Esquire
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Attorney General
Tort Litigation Unit
Manor Complex
564 Forbes. Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Nancy Heilman, Esquire
Cohen & Grigsby
11 Stanwix Street
15" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Michael F. Nerone, Esquire
Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

Robert A. Seiferth, Esquire
33 W. Third Street, Suite 200
Williamsport, PA 17701

The Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr.
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
(Overnight Mail)

ANSPANDIG, McDYER, BURDPRTTE & YURCON, P.C.

BY:

Counsel for~Eddie Roberts, Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES U. LUX,

Plaintiff
V.

No. 01-466- C.D.

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,,
ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON :
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC., : WA B s
R. AND F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL : F % %;_E D
THOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE C. :

ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY PARKER

and PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT  : JAN 142002
OF TRANSPORTATION, :
Defendants William A, Shaw
Prothonotary
OPINION AND ORDER
Introduction

This action arises out of two motor vehicle accidents that took place on October 24,
2000, on Interstate 80 between DuBois and Clearfield, Pennsylvania. The first accident
occurred when a tractor and trailer owned by Defendant R&F Miller, Inc. and operated by
Defendant Jamie Harvey Parkér was rear-ended by a tractor and trailer owned and driven by
Defendant Eddie C. Roberts. The second accident occurred when a truck driven by Defendant
Samuel Thomas Knight collided with a Sandy Township Fire truck positioned on the highway
for purposes of cleaning debris from the first accident. During the second collision, three
volunteer firemen, Plaintiff, Jeffrey Kennedy and Randy Wells, all of whom were passengers in
the rescue squad truck, were severely injured. On April 3, 2001, Plaintiff filed a Complaint
setting forth claims for negligence relating to the accidents described above resulting in serious
and permanent injuries. On November 2, 2001, Petitioners, Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc., Ort

Trucking, Inc. and Samuel Thomas Knight, filed a Petition for Interpleader pursuant to
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Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2302, et seq., requesting that this Court enter an Order
directing Petitioners to pay into the Court the aggregate coverage limits under their liability
Insurance.
Opinion

In support of its Petition for Interpleader and in accordance with Pennsylvania Rule of
Civil Procedure 2303', Petitioners allege that (1) there are several parties not of record that.
have made or are expected to make a demand upon Petitioners that will have the result of
exposing Petitioners to multiple liability to the Plaintiff and such claimant, (2) that the petition
is filed in good faith and not in collusion with the Plaintiff or any other claimant; (3) that
Defendant Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc. (incorrectly referred to as Ort Trucking, Inc. in
Plaintifs Complaint) is insolvent, no longer actively conducts business, and owes substantial
sums to a secured creditor, and that Defendant Samuel Knight possesses no assets from which
any potential judgments obtained could be satisfied. Accordingly, Petitioner asserts that the
only asset available for recovery for these claims from Defendant Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc.
or Defendant Samuel Knight, is a policy of liability insurance having aggregate coverage limits
of $1,000,000. Petitioners assert that they have no interest in such fund and that such funds
would be paid into the Court or to such person as this Court would direct; (4) that Petitioners

have not subjected themselves to independent liability to the Plaintiff or any claimant with

! Rule 2303(a) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure provides that a ptition for interpleader shall allege the

following:

0 that a claimant not a party of record has made or expected to make a demand upon the defendant such
that the defendant is or may be exposed to multiple liability to the plaintiff and to such claimant as to
all or any part of the claim asserted by the plaintiff.

(2) that the petition is filed in good faith and not in collusion with the plaintiff or any claimant.

3 The interest which the defendant claims in the money in controversy and whether the defendant is able
to pay (or if not, the reasons therefore) or deliver that part of the money as to which he claims no
interest into court or to such person as the court may direct.

4 Whether the defendant has admitted the claim of, or has subjected himself to independent liability to
the plaintiff or any claimant in respect to the subject matter of the action.
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respect to the second accident. Petitioners assert that upon information and belief, the
aggregate value of these potential claims exceeds the $1,000,000 in insurance proceeds, and
that if these claims are permitted to proceed separately, Petitioners will be exposed to
conflicting claims for the same property. Accordingly, in order to resolve the conflicting
claims to the insurance proceeds, and claiming no interest in the money in controversy,
Petitioners request that this Court enter an order interpleading the Plaintiff and the other
claimants, directing that Petitioners pay into Court or other entity that this Court may designate
the $1,000,000 policy limits and discharging Petitioners from any further involvement or
participation in this action.

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2306(a) provides that upon receipt of a petition
for interpleader, “[t}he court shall direct an interpleader if the petition is in conformity with
these rules and the allegations thereof are established either by proof or by failure of the
plaintiff to file a sufficient answer.” However, the court may deny such petition where the
defendant has “subjected himself . . to independent liability to, the plaintiff or any claimant,
with knowledge that an inconsistent claim would be later asserted against him . . . by any

known or unknown person.” PaR.Civ.P. 2306(2)(2). The decision to grant or deny a petition

for interpleader is within the “sound discretion” of this Court. Lewandowski v. Life Ins. Co. of

North America, 608 A.2d 1087, 1088-89 (Pa. Super. 1992), citing U.S. Nat’l Bank in

Johnstown v. Robel Constr., Inc., 482 A.2d 1037 (Pa. Super. 1984).

The Pennsylvania Superior Court has stated that the purpose of interpleader is
“the avoidance of the expense of multiple actions arising out of identical claims of entitlement
to a “stake” of money, property or debt.” Lewandowski, 608 A.2d at 1089. Accordingly,

interpleader is only appropriate where a claimant’s claim is adverse to both the defendant and
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to the claim made against the defendant by the plaintiff, because only one of such claims can be

meritorious. Drobnak v. McKool, 28 D. & C.4™ 553, 556 (Somerset County 1993), citing

Genro Inc. v. Int’l Chem. and Nuclear Corp., 302 A.2d 466, 468 n.1 (Pa. Super. 1973);
Goodrich-Amram 2d §2303(a):5, at 255 (1992). Where the facts indicate that the defendant
may be liable to each claimant, and recovery by one claimant will not preclude recovery by
another, interpleader is an inappropriate remedy because the purpose of interpleader is not to
prevent a defendant from exposure to separate liability arising from independent obligations but
rather is the prevention of “vexatious litigation and multiple liability” arising out of competing

claims relating to the same obligation. Drobnak, 28 D. & C.4" at 556-57, quoting Goodrich-

Amram 2d §2303(a):5, at 255.

In the case at hand, Petitioners allege that because the proceeds from Petitioners’
liability insurance policy are the only source of recovery and because any potential cause of
action asserted by any of the claimants will arise out of the second accident resulting in
competing claims to the same fund, interpleader is an appropriate remedy. The Court
disagrees. The facts at hand indicate that Petitioners have “independent liability to the plaintiff
or any claimant in respect to the subject matter of the action.” Pa.R.Civ.P. 2306(2)(2). While
there may well be multiple claims against Petitioners aﬁsing out of the second accident, the
Court finds that such claims are not competing claims. Petitioners may be independently liable
to the Plaintiff and several or all of the claimants, or perhaps none of the claimants, and
recovery by the Plaintiff in this action will not preclude recovery by any of the other claimants
in this action.

The Common Pleas Court of Somerset County dealt with a similar scenario in Drobnak

v. McKool, 28 D. & C. 4™ 553 (1993), where the defendant’s vehicle collided with another




vehicle after defendant drove through an intersection without stopping. The plaintiff in the
case was a passenger in defendant’s car. Defendant’s insurance carrier sought to interplead five
potential claimants who also sustained injuries in the accident, claiming that the defendant was
at risk of multiple liability and lawsuits arising out of the same accident. The court refused to
order interpleader, stating as follows:
Any claims which the potential claimants have arising out of defendant’s
operation of his automobile are multiple but not inconsistent with each other or
with plaintiffs’ claim even though they may be in excess of defendant’s
insurance coverage. To be inconsistent, the claims asserted against defendant
must be mutually exclusive such that recovery by one precludes recovery by any
and all other claimants and potential claimants. ... [Here,] ... any multiple
liability that defendant may face arises out of the fact that he incurred
independent liability to each of the potential claimants as a result of the accident.
Id. at 558-59.
Similarly, any liability that Petitioners may have incurred to Plaintiff and/or the claimants is a
result of Petitioners’ involvement in the second accident and its impact on the claimants, and is
an independent claim specific to each such claimant. Accordingly, the Court finds that

Petitioners have failed to satisfy the requisites of Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2303,

and that such Petition for Interpleader is and shall be denied.
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WHEREFORE, this Court enters the following:
ORDER
NOW, this 9th day of January 2002, it is the ORDER of this Court that the Petition for

Interpleader filed by and on behalf of Petitioners Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc., Ort Trucking

Inc. and Samuel Thomas Knight, is hereby DENIED.

reidepfl Tudge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX,

Plaintiff

VS.

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,
ORT TRUCKING, INC.,

SIMON TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES, INC,,

R.AND F. MILLER, INC,,

SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT,

EDDIE C. ROBERTS,

JAMIE HARVEY PARKER, and
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION.

Defendants

R e R S N N N N N N N N N N N N

CIVIL DIVISION

Case No.: 01-466-CO

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR INTERPLEADER

Filed on behalf of JAMES U. LUX,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire
PA LD. #45896

COOPER OWEN & RENNER, P.C.
Firm #233

1600 Benedum-Trees Building
223 Fourth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1713
(412) 281-9696

FILED

DEC C 4 2001

1 ree fu
William A. Shay
Prothonotary

be Clc %/

CA
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PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR INTERPLEADER

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, James U. Lux, by and through counsel Jeffrey R. Owen,
Esquire and COOPER OWEN & RENNER, P.C. and files his Answer to the Petition for
Interpleader filed by Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc.; Ort Trucking, Inc. and Samuel
Thomas Knight, of which the following is a statement:

1. Admitted.

3. Admitted

4. Admitted

5. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Randy Wells was an occupant
of the Sandy Township Volunteer fire truck in question. As to the extent of and claims he has
made as to his injuries, after reasonable investigation, the Pléintiff is without information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the averments contained in paragraph 5 of the
Petition, and the same are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at time of hearing
or trial.

6. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Jeffrey Kennedy was an
occupant of the Sandy Township Volunteer fire truck in question. As to the extent of and claims
he has made as to his injuries, after reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the averments contained in paragraph 6 of the
Petition, and the same are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at time of hearing
or trial.

7-13. After reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without information sufficient to form |

a belief as to the truth or falsity of the averments contained in paragraphs 7 through 13 of the

Page -1-
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Petition, and the same are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at time of hearing
or trial.

14. These averments constitute conclusions of law to which no response is required.
However, to the extent a response is deemed necessary, they are denied. To the contrary, these

defendants are not exposed to conflicting claims, but are rather potentially subject to several

~ independent claims which are not mutually exclusive. These claims are not claims for the same

property, but are potential claims for separate and independent liability upon these defendants for
acts of negligence.

15. These averments constitute conclusions of law to which no response is required.
However, to the extent a response is deemed necessary, they are admitted in part and denied in
part. It is admitted that these Defendants wish to pay $1,000,000.00 into the registry of the court.
However, it is denied that such a mechanism would resolve any “conflicting claims”. To the
contrary, the potential claims set forth in the Petition are not conflicting, but are separate and
independent.

16. These av.erments constitute conclusions of law to which no response is required.
However, to the extent a response is deemed necessary, they are denied. To the contrary, these
defendants have indeed subjected themselves to independent liability to the Plaintiff and other
potential claimants through their acts of negligence and/or the negligence of their employee and
agent. The reference to “conflicting claims” is also denied. To the contrary, the potential claims
set forth in the Petition are not conflicting, but are separate and independent.

17. These averments constitute conclusions of la\;v to which no response is required.
However, to the extent a response is deemed necessary, they are denied. To the contrary, these

defendants are not exposed to conflicting claims, but are rather potentially subject to several

Page -2-
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independent claims which are not mutually exclusive. In further response as to the remaining
averments contained in paragraph 17 of the Petition, after reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is
without information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of these remaining
averments, and the same are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at time of
hearing or trial.

18. After reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without information sufficient to form a
belief as to the truth or falsity of the averments contained in paragraph 18 of the Petition, and the
same are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at time of hearing or trial.

19. After reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without information sufficient to form a
belief as to the truth or falsity of the averments contained in paragraph 19 of the Petition, and the
same are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at time of hearing or trial.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff James U. Lux respectfully requests that the Petition for

Interpleader be denied.

Respectfully Submitted,

COOPER OWEN & RENNER, P.C.
by, Ol 2
)
Jeffr . Owen

1600 Benedum Trees Building
223 Fourth Ave.

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 281-9696

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF, JAMES U. LUX

Page -3-
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
L, Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the Foregoing
Answer to Petition For Interpleader have been served this 3% day of December, 2001 by United
States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to counsel of record listed below.

John R. Benty, Esquire

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Robert A. Seiferth, Esquire
Office of Attorney General 33 W. Third Street, Suite 200
Tort Litigation Unit Williamsport, PA 17701
Manor Complex
564 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire

: Anstandig, McDyer, Burdette & Yurcon, P.C.
Nancy Heilman, Esquire 1300 Gulf Tower
Cohen & Grigsby _ 707 Grant Street
11 Stanwix Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219
15" Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Michael F. Nerone, Esquire
DickieMcCamey & Chilcote, P.C.

Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

COOPER OWEN & RENNER, P.C.

By: CMWK@—\

gffrey R “OWen, Esquire
Couttsetfor Plaintiff, James U. Lux
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
JAMES U. LUX
Vs, : No. 01-466-CD

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,
ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES,

INC., R. AND F. MILLER, INC,, :
SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE :
C. ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY
PARKER, and PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

ORDER

e o

NOW, this } day of November, 2001, upon consideration of
Defendants, Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc., Ort Trucking, Inc. and Samuel Thomas
Knight’s Motion to Join in Plaintiff’s Motion to Reconsider in the above matter, a

Rule is hereby issued upon the parties to appear and Show Cause why the Motion

o M
should not be granted. Rule Returnable the 7 day of , 2001,

at Q‘ .00 A M. in Courtroom No. ( , Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.
FILED
NOV 1 32001

1 m A. Shaw
v ‘gr\gthonotar"

Y THE COURT:

/ Wy

T 1dent Judge
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S:\NERONEM\ux\motion to jeinwpd November O(IO:ZQam)
Vs -~
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Case No. 01-466-CD (/(X/

O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX,
Plaintiff,
v.

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC., ORT
TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC., R.
AND F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL THOMAS
KNIGHT, EDDIE C. ROBERTS, JAMIE
HARVEY PARKER, and PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants.

FILED
og 2001

Ce
@/\mm mA gv}l%“

Prathonotary

CIVIL DIVISION

Case No. 01-466-CD

MOTION TO JOIN IN PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION TO RECONSIDER

Filed on behalf of DEFENDANTS, GERALD
E. ORT TRUCKING, INC., ORT TRUCKING,
INC. AND SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT

Counsel of record for this party:

John T. Pion, Esq.
PA. 1D. #43675

Michael F. Nerone, Esq.
PA. LD. #62446

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
Firm #067

Two PPG Place, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

(412) 281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
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S:\NERONEMMux\motion to join.wpd November 010:293111)

i Case No. 01-466-CD

MOTION TO JOIN IN PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO RECONSIDER

AND NOW, come the Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc., Ort Trucking Inc., and
Samuel Thomas Knight, and file this Motion to Join in Plaintiff’s Motion to Reconsider, in
support of which they aver the following:

1. On or about October 24, 2001, Plaintiff filed a Motion to Reconsider pertaining to
this Court’s ruling on Defendant Parker’s Preliminary Objections.

2. These Defendants do hereby join in Plaintiff’s Motion to Reconsider and
incorporate all of the averments set forth in Plaintiff’s Motion to Reconsider herein by reference,
as if the same were set forth herein at length.

WHEREFORE, Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc., Ort Trucking, Inc. and Samuel
Thomas Knight, respectfully request that this Honorable Court reconsider its Order granting

Defendant Parker’s Preliminary Objections and enter a revised Order denying the same.

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

by WW

Michael F. Nerone, Esquire

Attorneys for Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc.,
Ort Trucking, Inc. and Samuel Thomas
Knight
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j Case No. 01-466-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael F. Nerone, Esquire, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the

foregoing Motion to Join in Plaintiff’s Motion to Reconsider have been served this ? day of

November, 2001, by U.S. first-class mail, postage prepaid, to counsel of record listed below:

John R. Benty, Esquire

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Office of Attorney General
Tort Litigation Unit
Manor Complex

564 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Nancy Heilman, Esquire
COHEN & GRIGSBY
11 Stanwix Street

15th Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire
1600 Benedum Trees Building
223 Fourth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1713

Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire
1300 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Robert A. Seiferth, Esquire
33 W. Third Street, Suite 200
Williamsport, PA 17701

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

" WW

Michael F. Nerone, Esquire

Attorneys for Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc.,
Ort Trucking, Inc. and Samuel Thomas Knight
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX, No. 01-466 CD

Plaintiff,
V.

)

)

)

)

)

)

GERALD ORT TRUCKING, INC,, )
ORT TRUCKING;, INC., SIMON )
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, )
INC., R. AND F. MILLER, INC., )
SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT, )
EDDIE C. ROBERTS, JAMIE )
HARVEY PARKER, and )
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT )
OF TRANSPORTATION, )
)

)

Defendants.

PETITION FOR INTERPLEADER

AND NOW, come the Petitioners, Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc., Ort Trucking, Inc.
and Samuel Thomas Knight, by and through their counsel, Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.,
and respectfully petitions this Court pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2302, e.
seq. in support of which they aver the following;

1. This personal injury action arises out of two related motor vehicle
accidents occurring on or about October 24, 2000 on Interstate 80 near mile marker 103.6. The
first accident involved a tractor and trailer owned by Defendant R&F Miller, Inc., and driven by
Defendant Eddie C. Roberts impacting the rear of a tractor and trailer owned and operated by
Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker. See Plaintiffs Complaint which is attached hereto as Exhibit

“A”. The second accident occurred at the same location after emergency response vehicles,
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including the Sandy Township Volunteer Fire trucks, responded to the scene and were in the
process of cleaning up debris. Id. The curb lane of Interstate 80 was blocked by the presence of
a Sandy Township fire truck. Jd. The tractor and trailer owned by Defendant, Gerald E. Ort
Trucking, and operated by Defendant Samuel Knight impacted with the Sandy Township Fire
truck. /d. At the time of impact between the Ort Tractor and Trailer and the Sandy Township
Fire truck, Plaintiff, and Claimants, Jeffrey Kennedy and Randy Wells were inside the fire truck.

3. Plamtiff commenced this action against the Defendant by filing a
Complaint on or about April 3, 2001, asserting negligence claims against Petitioners, relating to
the occurrence of the above described motor vehicle accidents. See Exhibit “A”.

4. Plaintiff has alleged serious and permanent injuries as a result of the motor
vehicle accidents at issue, including but not limited to paralysis extending from L1-L2
throughout his lower extremities. /d.

5. Claimant, Randy Wells, based upon information and belief is similarly
claiming serious and permanent injuries as a result of the motor vehicle accidents at issue,
including but not limited to thoracic spine compression fractures. Although Claimant Wells has
not yet commenced an action, he has retained counsel and is actively pursuing identical claims to
those asserted by Plaintiff in this action.

6. Claimant, Jeffrey Kennedy, based upon information and belief is claiming
personal injuries as a result of the motor vehicle accident at issue. Although Claimant Kennedy
has not yet commenced an action, he has retained counsel and is actively pursuing identical

claims to those asserted by Plaintiff in this action.
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7. Claimant, Sandy Township and/or its property insurer, sustained property
damage to the above described fire truck and various items of fire fighting equipment located in
and on the fire truck and are expected to make claims for property damaged as a result of the
motor vehicle accidents at issue, predicated upon identical theories of negligence. Claimant
Sandy Township has not yet commenced an action regarding these claims.

8. Claimant, Advantage Comp, is the workers compensation carrier for
Plaintiff, Claimant Wells and Claimant Kennedy and potentially possesses a subrogation
clainvlien for accident related medical expenses and indemnity payments it has made. Although
it has not yet commenced an action, the Claimant workers compensation carrier has retained
counsel regarding this matter and is actively pursuing these claims under identical theories of
negligence.

9. Firefighter Claimants James Mauthe, Steve Dunlap, Angelo DeFazio,
Charles Fernell, Melissa Dunlap, Brian Lowe, Ken Kichlmeier, and Mike Budosh were present at
the scene of the second accident when it occurred. Based upon information and belief, these
Firefighter Claimants may possess claims for emotional distress. To date, none of these
Firefighter Claimants has commenced an action regarding these claims nor have any of them
actively pursued such claims.

10.  Defendant Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc., (incorrectly also referred to as Ort
Trucking, Inc. in Plaintiff’'s Complaint) is insolvent and no longer actively conduct business. It
continues to have substantial unpaid debts owed to G.E. Capital, a secured creditor.

11. Defendant Samuel Knight possesses no assets from which any potential

judgments obtained from the underlying motor vehicle accidents could be satisfied.
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12. The only available asset for payment of the above described claims against
Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc., Ort Trucking Inc., and Samuel Knight is a policy of
liability insurance coverage having aggregate coverage limits of $1,000,000. See attached
Exhibit “B”. Thus, all claims being asserted or to be asserted against Defendants Gerald E. Ort
Trucking Inc., Ort Trucking Inc., and/or Samuel Knight arising from the underlying motor
vehicle accidents are necessarily being asserted to recover the $1,000,000 liability policy
proceeds.

13, Based upon information and belief, the aggregate value of the above
referenced claims being asserted or to be asserted against Gerald E. Ort Trucking Inc., Ort
Trucking Inc., and Samuel Knight are well in excess of the available $1,000,000 of applicable
liability insurance policy proceeds.

14. Thus, if Plaintiff’s and Claimants’ claims proceed separately, they will
expose the Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking Inc., Ort Trucking Inc., and Samuel Knight to
conflicting claims for the same property ($1,000,000 liability policy coverage limits).

15, In order to resolve the conflicting claims for Defendants Gerald E. Ort
Trucking Inc.’s, Ort Trucking Inc’s, and Samuel Knight’s $1,000,000 policy limits, these
Defendants are agreeable to paying said policy limits into Court and having the Plaintiff and the
Claimants resolve any disputes for such proceeds which may exist.

16.  Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking Inc., Ort Trucking Inc., and Samuel
Knight have not subjected themselves to independent liability to either éhe Plaintiff or the

Claimants in respect to the conflicting claims at issue.
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17.  This Petition is filed in good faith to resolve conflicting claims for
Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking Inc’s, Ort Trucking Inc’s and Samuel Knight’s $1,000,000
policy limits and is not filed in collusion with the Plaintiff or the Claimants.

18.  Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking Inc., Ort Trucking Inc., and Samuel
Knight claim no interest in the money in controversy and are able to pay the $1,000,000 policy
limits into Court or to such person as the Court may direct.

19. Other than the above referenced liability insurance coverage, Defendants
Gerald E. Ort Trucking Inc., Ort Trucking Inc., and Samuel Knight have no assets available to
satisfy the aforementioned claims arising from or related to the underlying motor vehicle
accidents.

WHEREFORE, Defendants, Gerald E. Ort Trucking Inc., Ort Trucking Inc., and
Samuel Thomas Knight respectfully request that this Honorable Court enter an Order : a)
pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2304 interpleading the Plaintiff and the
Claimants; b) under Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2307(a) directing Gerald E. Ort
Trucking, Inc., Ort Trucking Inc., and Samuel Thomas Knight to pay into the Court or to such
person as the Court may direct, their $1,000,000 liability limits; and ¢) under Pa. R.C.P. 2307(b)
discharging Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking Inc., Ort Trucking Inc., and Samuel Thomas
Knight and their liability insurance carrier from any further involvement or participation as

parties to this action.
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Respectfully Submitted,

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

o Ydad & oo

John T. Pion, Esquire
Michael F. Nerone, Esquire
John W. Burns, Esquire

Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-7272

Attorneys for Defendants, Gerald E.
Ort Trucking, Inc., Ort Trucking, Inc. and
Samuel Thomas Knight
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. 1UX,

Plaintiff
VS,

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC,,
ORT TRUCKING, INC., .
SIMON TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES, INC., |

R. AND F. MILLER, INC.,

SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT,

EDDIE C. ROBERTS,

JAMIE IIARVEY PARKER, and
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION.

Defendants

'
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A JURY TRIAL IS HEREBY DEMANDED:

CIVIL DIVISION
Ol- 46k CO
COMPLAINT

Case No.:

_Filed on behalf of JAMES U. LUX,

Plaintiff
Counse] of Record for this Party:

Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire
PA LD. #45896

COOPER OWEN & RENNER, P.C.
Firm #233

1600 Benedum-Trees Building
223 Fourth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1713

(412)281-9696
ang s Py thisto e
statemcat fias PO L

2 in'this case,

APR 03 2001
Attest,
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Prathonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF IELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff Case No.:

VS.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC., )
ORT TRUCKING, INC,, )
SIMON TRANSPORTATION )
SERVICES,INC,, )
R. AND F. MILLER, INC., )
SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT, )
EDDIE C. ROBERTS, )
JAMIE HARVEY PARKER, and )
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF )
TRANSPORTATION, )
)

)

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish 10 defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and noticc are
served, by entering a wrilten appearance personally or by attomey and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You arc wamned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE OR KNOW A LAWYER, THEN YOU SHOULD GO TO OR TELEPHONG THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of Court Administrator
1 North Second Strect
Clearficld, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff Case No.:

Vs.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC,, )
ORT TRUCKING, INC,, . )
SIMON TRANSPORTATION )
SERVICES, INC,, | )
R. AND F. MILLER, INC., )
SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT, )
EDDIE C. ROBERTS, )
JAMIE HARVEY PARKER, and )
PENNSYI.VANIA DEPARTMENT OF )
TRANSPORTATION. )
)

)

Defendants

COMPLAINT
AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, James U. Lux, by and through his Counscl, Cooper Owen &

Renner, P.C. and Jeflrey R. Owen, Esquire, and files this Complaint, of which the following is a
statement.

1. Plainti{f James U. Lux is an adult individual residing at 90 Notth Park Place, Apt.
B3, Du Bois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. Defendant Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc. is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the
laws of the State of Wisconsin with a principal address lacated at 775 Industrial Park Road, New

London, Wisconsin, 54961, cngaged in the business of long distance and local trucking,
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3. Defendant Ort Trucking, Inc. is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the
State of Wisconsin with a principal address at P.O. Box 267, New London, Wisconsin, 54961,
and at 775 Industrial Park Road, New London, Wisconsin 54961, engaged in the business of long
distance and local trucking.

4. Defendant Simon Transportation Services, Inc. is a corporation incorporated pursuant
to the laws of the State of Nevada, with a principal address located at 6100 Neil Road, Rena,
Nevada, 89511, and is the successor in intcrest to Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc. '

5. Defendant Samuct 'I“hvomas Knight is an adult individual residing at 2915 Shirley
Road, Youngstown, Ohio 44502 and at all times relevant hereto was the operator of a 2000
Volveo truck, owned by Defendant Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc.

6. Defendant R. and F. Miller, Inc. is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of
the State of Indiana, with a principal placc of business located at 58255 Crumstown Highway,
South Bend, Indiana, 46619-9541.

7. Defendant Eddie C. Roberts is an adult individual residing at 23700/64 Marquette
Blvd., South Bend, Indiana 46628, and at all times rclevant hereto was the operator of a 2000
Freightliner truck owned by Defendant R. and F. Miller, Inc.

8. Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker is an adult individual residing at 500 South Ohio
Street, Humansville, Missouri 65613, and at all lime relevant hereto was the owner and operator
of a 1988 International truck.

9. Defendant Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation (hereinafter
referred to as “PennDot”) is a Commonwealth Agency with a place of business as it pertains to
roads in Clecarfield County, Pennsylvania Jocated at 1924-30 Daisy Street, Clearficld County PA

16830.
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10. The events hercinafter complained of occurred on or about Tuesday, Octaber 24,
2000 between approximately 1:00 A.M. and 3:30 A.M. on Interstate Highway Route 80 at a place
approximately .6 miles North and/or West of milc marker 103 in Union Township, Pennsylvania.

11. At said location, at or about 1:00 A.M., Defendant Eddie C. Roberts was operating a
2000 Freightliner truck in a Westerly direction on the above-identified Highway Roufe 80.

12. Defendant Eddie C. Roberts operated his vehicle in a negligent manner, violently
striking the 1988 truck owned and operated by Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker. |

13. The impact of this initial collision was sufficient to severely damage both the truck
operated by Defendant Eddic C. Roberts and the truck operated by Defendant Jamie Harvey
Parker; to create a large two foot by two foot hole in the highway; to cause vehicle parts to be
strewn about on the highway; and to cause oil and/or other vehicle fluids to completely cover the
right lane of the highway and other proximate areas.

14, Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker, who was driving the truck without a driver’s license
or a license (o opcrate said 18-wheeled vehicle, fled the scene of the initial collision, further |
spreading fluids and vehicle parts along the highway.

15. Thereafter, Plainti{f James U. Lux, who was a police officer of the City of Dubois
and a Volunteer Fireman, was called to the scene to assist in the emergency services being
provided there and to remain there while repairs and clean-up to the highway was effectuated by
Agents of Defendant Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (“PennDot”).

16. Plaintiff James U. Lux was an occupant of a 1987 International Fircman’s Squad
Rescue Truck which was parked on the right hand lane of Route 80, with its emergency warning
lights activated, and its tower lights erected to illuminate the scene of the repair work and
highway clean up being conducted by Defendant PennDot.

3



17. Thercafter, at or about 3:30 A.M., Defendant Samuel Thomas Knight, without
braking and at a high rate of speed, drove the 2000 Volvo truck he was operating through an arca
of safety cones and brightly burning emergency flares placed on the highway, over and on to the
closed right hand lane, and directly and violently collided with the International Squad Rescue
Truck, propelling the Squad Rescue Truck approximately 150 feet, and causing it to roll
completely over, until it came to rest on its left side, facing to the West, on a grassy area to the
right of the right hand berm of the highway. |

18. As a result of said ét;llision, Plaintiff James U. Lux suffercd serious and extensive
injuries, including but not limited to the following:

a. Severe and permanent damage to his back, spine, and nervous system,
including a comminuted fracture in the Lumbar region of his spine,
rendering him without sensation and permanently paralyzed from L.1-L2
downward throughout his lower extremities with a diagnosis of complete
flacid paraplegia;

b. Multiple trauma to his body, including but not limited to laccrations,
contusions, bruising, numbness in his chest, bruising and trauma to the
spinal chord, and the introduction of bonc fragments into the spinal tissue;

C. Damage and instability requiring-an operation to fuse his vertcbrae and
spinal area spanning T11 through L3, by mcans of the surgical
implantation of steel plates and rods adjacent to his spinal column;

d. Loss of consciousness;

€. Mental, psychological and emotional damage resulting from the same.



Count 1

Negligence
Plaintiftf James U. Lux vs.

Defendant Samuel Thomas Knight,
Defendant Gerald E, Ort Trucking, Inc., and
Defendant Ort Trucking, Inc.

19. Paragraphs 1 through 18 and 23 through 44 are hereby incorporated by refercnce as if
fully restated herein.

20. At the ume and place of the second collision described above, Samuel Tbomas
Knight was an agent and/or em!n‘loycc of Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc. and Ort
Trucking, Inc., and was al'_ali'times relevant hereto acting within the scope and course of his
dutics and/or employment responsibilities.

2]. Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc. and Ort Trucking, Inc. are vicariously liable
for the actions of their agent and/or employee, Samuel T, Knight, who was negligent in the
following particulars:

a. In operating his vehicle while susceptible to, and in actuality falling
aslcep at the wheel;

b. In failing to observe and heed warning apparatus, including but not limited
to brightly burning waming flares, wamning cones, and flashing lights, but
instead driving over and through the same without reduction in speed;

c. In failing to observe and heed a Squad Rescue Truck stopped on the
highway on the other side of the above referenced warning apparatus,
with its emergency and boom illumination lights tumcd'on;

d. In operating his vehicle at an excessive rate of speed considering the

circumstances existent at the time of the second collision;
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€. In failing to keep and maintain his vchicle under safe and adequate
control;

f. In losing control of his vehicle;

g. In failing to operate his vehicle in a safe and prudent manner considering

the circumstances cxistent at the time of the second collision;

h. In operating his vehicle when he was not fit and competent to do so;
| ¢ :
i In driving in a careless and reckless fashion;
i In failing to stop, slow, or take evasive action before colliding with the

abo;/e mentioned Squad Rescuc Truck at a high rate of speed,
22. The negligence of Defendants Samuel T. Knight, Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc. , and
Ort Trucking, Inc. were substantial factors in causing the second collision described above, and
thus were substantial factors in causing the serious injuries suffered by the Plaintiff, James U.
Lux.
_WHEREF ORE, Plaintiff, James U. Lux demands judgment against Defendants Samuel T,
Knight, Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc. and Ort Trucking, Inc., jointly and severally for an amount

in cxcess of the statutory arbitration limits for the injuries and damages he has suffered.



Count I1

Negligence
Plaintiff James U, Lux vs.

Defendant Eddie C. Roberts, , and
Defendant R and F Miller, Inc.

23. Paragraphs | through 22 and 27 through 44 are hereby incorporated by reference as if
fully restated herein.

24. Atthe time and place of the first collision described above, Eddie C. Roberts- was an
agent and/or employee of R. and F. Miller, Inc., and was at all times relevant hereto z-icting within
the scope and course of his dutlcs and/or employment responsibilities.

25. Defendant R. and F. Miller, Inc. is vicariously liable for the actions of its agent
and/or employee, Eddie C. Roberts, who was negligent in the following particulars:

a. In operating his vehicle while susceptible to, and in actuality falling
asleep at the wheel;
-b. - - In failing to observe and heed another truck traveling on the highway in
- front of him, and colliding with it;

c. In operating his vehicle at an excessive rate of speed considering the

circumstances existent at the time of the first collision;

d. In failing to keep and maintain his vehicle under safe and adequate
control;

e. In losing control of his vehicle;

£ In failing to operate his vehicle in a safe and prudent manner considering

the circumstances existent at the time of the first collision;
g. In operating his vehicle when he was not fit and competent to do so;
h. In driving in a careless and reckless fashion;

7
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1. In failing to stop, slow, or take evasive action before colliding with the
above mentioned truck operated by Jamie Harvey Parker at a high rate of
speed.

26. The negligeﬁce of Defendanls Eddie C. Roberts, and R. and F. Miller, Inc. were
substantial factors in causing the first and second collisions described herein, and thus were
substantial factors in causing the serious injuries suffered by the Plaintiff, James U. Lux.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, James U. Lux demands judgment against Defendants Eddic C.
Roberts and R. and F. Miller,'lnc., jointly and severally for an amount in exccss of the statutory

arbitration limits for the injuries and damages he has suffered.

Count I11
Negligence
Plaintiff James U. Lux vs.
Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker

27. Paragraphs 1 thr@éh 26. éﬁd 30 thml;gh 44 are hereby incorporated by reference as if’
fully restated herein.
28. At the time of the first collision described herein, Jamie Harvey Parker was negligent
in the following particulars:
a. In operating his 1998 International Truck and attached cargo trailer

without a driver’s license;

b. In operating his vehicle at a dangerously slow speed;

c. In failing to display and utilize the proper safety wamning apparatus upon
his vehicle;

d. In flesing the scene of the first collision, without identifying himself, and
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h.
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in doing so spreading the field of collision debris across a greater area than
that caused by the initial collision;

In fleeing the scene of the first collision, and causing law enforcement
officials at the scene of the first collision to be required 10 Jeave the scene
of the first collision in order to apprehend and arrest him, thus diverting

them from activities in securing and safeguarding the scene of the first

* collision;

In failing to operate his vehicle in a safe and prudent manner considering
the circumstances existent at the time of the first collision;
In operating his vehicle when he was not fit and competent to do so

In driving in a careless and reckless fashion:

29. The negligence of Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker was a substantial factor in

causing the first and second collisions described above, and thus was a_substantial factor in

causing the serious injuries suffered by the Plaintiff, James UvLux

WIHEREFORE, Plaintiff, James U. Lux demands judgment against Delendant Jamie

Harvey Parker for an amount in excess of the statutory arbitration limits for the injuries and

damages he has suffcred.



Count 1V

Negligence
Plaintiff James U, Lux vs,

Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc. and Ort Trucking, Inc.

30. Paragraphs 1 through 29 and 33 through 44 arc hereby incorporated by reference as

if fully restated herein.

31. Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc. and Ort Trucking, Inc. were negligent in the

following particulars:

a.

F ailing' to adequately train their driver/operators, including Defendant
Saniu.clv Thomas Knight;

Failing to adequately supcrvise their driver/operators, including Defendant
Samuel Thomas Knight;

Failing to adequately perform background nvestigations and otherwise
negligently hiring unqualified or unfit individuals, including Defendant

Samuel Thomas Knight;

Requiring and/or permitting their drivers/operators to drive without proper
rest, and/or in violation of applicable hours of service limitations;

Failing to adequalely supervisc and monitor the activities of their
driver/operators, including Defendant Samuel Thomas Knight;

Failing to take corrective measures for improper and unsafe activitics of
their driver/operators, including Defendant Samue] Thomas Knight;
Permitting their drivers/operators, including Defendant Samuel Thomas
Knight, to continue driving despite repetitive safety violations, and in

violation of motor carrier safety regulations;

10
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h. Negligently entrusting the operation of their trucks to drivers/opcrators
who were incompetent and/or reckless;

32. The negligence of Defendants Gerald E. Ort Trucking and Ort Trucking, Inc. was a
substantial factor in causing the first and sccond collisions described above, and thus was a
substantial factor in causing the serious injuries suffered by the Plaintiff, James U. Lux.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, James U. Lux demands judgment against Defendants Gerald E.

Ort Trucking and Ort Trucking, Inc. for an amount in cxcess of the statutory arbitration limits for

the injurics and damages he has suffered.

Count V

Negligence
Plaintiff James U, Lux vs.

Defendant R. and F. Miller, Inc.

33. Paragraphs | through 32 and 36 through 44 are hereby incorporated by reference as if
{ully restated herein.
34. Defendant R. and F. Miller, Tnc. was negligent in the following particulars:
a. Failing to adequately train their driver/operators, including Defendant

Eddie C. Roberts;

b. Failing to adequatcly supervise their driver/operators, including Defendant
Eddie C. Roberts;

C. Failing to adequately perform background investigations and otherwise
negligently hiring unqualificd or unfit individuals, including Defendant
Eddie C. Roberts;

d. Requiring and/or permitting their drivers/operators to drive without proper

rest, and/or in vielation of applicable hours of service limitations;

11
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c. Failing to adequately supervise and monitor the activities of their
driver/operators, including Defendant Eddie C. Roberts;

f. Negligently entrusting the operation of their trucks to drivers/operators
who were incompetent and/or reckless;

35. The negligence of Defendant R. and F. Miller, Inc. was a substantial factor in
causing the first and second collisions described ahove, and thus was a substantial factor in
causing the scrious injuries suffered by the PlaintifT, James 1. Tux.

WIIEREFORE, Pluinti{t; James U. Lux demands judgment against R. and F. Miller, Inc.
for an amount 1n cXcess of ﬂxe statutory arbitration limits for the injuries and damages he has

suffered.

Count VI

Negligence
Plaintiff James U, Lux vs.

Defendant Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

36. Paragraphs 1 through 35 and 40 through 44 are hercby incorporated by reference as if
fully restated herein.
37. Defendant PennDot is charged with the responsibility of keeping the roadways which
it owns and or controls in a reasonable safe condition for the traveling public.
38. Dcfendant PennDot negligently causcd, allowed or permitted a dangerous condition
of Interstate 80, a highway which it owned or had custody of, in the following particulars:
a. In failing to provide a rcasonably safe roadway;
b. In negligently conducting repairs of conditions in the roadway caused by
the first collision;

12
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In violating the PennDot regulations and requirements for placement and
maintenance of a traffic plan for the protection of traveling public in a

construction zone;

In failing to place advance warning signs in the proper and required
positions on and adjacent to Interstate 80 to warn the traveling public of
the construction zone ahead;

In failing to place a lef arrow board truck and a crash truck at the
appropriate locations to warn the traveling public of the construction zoue,
instead necessitating the presence of the Squad Safety vehicle which was
then collided into at the time of the second collision;

In failing to provide adequate equipment, repair supplies and materials,
and safety vehicles sufficient to secure and safeguard the scene of the
repairs being undertaken;

In unreasonably delaying in the conduct of its repair activities;

39. The negligence of PennDot was a substantial factor in causing the second collision
described above, and thus was 2 substantial factor in causing the serious injuries suffered by the
Plaintiff, James U. Lux.

WIIEREFORE, Plaintiff, James U. Lux demands judgment against Defendant PennDot

for an amount in excess of the statutory arbitration limits for the injuries and damages he has

13



Count VII

Negligence
Plaintiff James U. Lux vs.

Defendant Simon Transportation Scrvices, Inc.

40. Paragraphs through 1 through 39 are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully

restated herein.

41. Dcfendant Simon Transportation Services, Inc (“Simon Transportation”) is the
successor in interest of Defendant Gerald E. Ont Trucking, Inc., having contracted to acquire and
having acquired all of thg business of Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc., and having taken over the
operation of its predccessor’s trucking operations.

42. Such activities of Simon Transportation constitutes a de facto merger with, and the
continuation of the business enterprise conducted by, Defendant Gerald F. Ort Trucking, Inc.

43. The transaction between Simon Transportation was conducted without adequate
consideration and/or for the purpose of avoiding the obligations of Gerald E. Ot Trucking, Inc.

44, Asa fesult, Defendant Simon Transportation is liable for the actions of Defendant
Gerald . Ort Trucking, Inc. and liable to the Plaintiff hercin.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, James U. Lux demands judgment against Defendant Simon
Transportation Services, Inc. for an amount in excess of the statutory arbitration limits for the

injuries and damages he has suffered.

A JURY TRIAL IS DEMANDED.

Cooper Owen & Renner, P.C.

By:
Jeff) ~Eequire

14



VERIFICATION

1, JAMES U. LUX, hercby state that Tam the Plaintiff , and | hereby verify that
the statements madc in the foregoing Complaint arc true and correct to the best of my

information, knowledge and belief.

This statement is made pursuant to the penalties of 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §4904,

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

JA U. LUX
Dated: p«ggu. 3,3001
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MAR-13-2Bdl 15:35 FRUM HUN TRUCK e L | ielesyzsaoonr . s i
147 ST AMERICAN LANE, 20TH FLOOR, SCHAUMBURG, IL /3.5458
.. O COMMERCIAL AUTO POLICY
U . TRUCKERS DECLARATIONS

POLICY NO, 1-TTP0002825-1

NAMED INSURED AND MAILING ADDRESS . AGENCY AND MAILING ADCRESS
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC. AON TRANSPORTATION
775 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD 1111 PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 600

NEW LONDON, WI 54961 SCHAUMBURG, IL 60173

POLICY PERIOD: FROM 11-14-88 TO 11-14:.00 AT 12:01 AM, S'I;ANDARD TIME AT MAILING ADDRESS SHQOWN ABOVE.

BUSINESS DESCRIPTION: TRUCKING
THE NAMED INSURED i5: CORPORATION

ALL KNOWN EXPOSURES AT THE BEGINNING OF THE POLICY PERIOD HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED BELOW.

IN RETURN FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PREMIUM, AND SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS OF THIS POLICY, WE AGREE WITH YQU T¢
PROVIDE THE INSURANCE AS STATED IN THIS POLICY.

a— — —
S —— —

PREMIUM SHOWN IS PAYABLE AT INCEPTION $126,991 E

rer— —_—
[rrrrr— err—

ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED TO THIS POLICY:

CA 0014 1290; CA 00 12 07 97; L 00 17 11 98; IL 00 21 04 98; CA 99 48 12 93; CA 01 17 10 87; 1L 02 83 11 96; CA 21 03 02 96: '
CA21451097: CA 21 7101 88; CA 23 01 12 83; CA 23 05 12 83 ICIC 2000; MCS-80 f

— ——— D ——— v —————

December B, 188§ CLB T T = s

COUNTERSIGNED AT: DATE: BY:

CA 00141290 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

et
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™S pollo; provld'es only thosd coverages where a eha

are showh as covered "autos” for a panicliar coverage

.covetage.

b fon [T L B RN W LNSY SN [ YT

(-] e JFI - P - N )

[N T

own in {he premium column below, Each of these coverage” PPly only to thosa "autos” ghown as covered “autos.” “Aus
entry of ane or more of tha symbols from the COVERED A <tion of the Truckars Coverage Form next 10 the narme of &

COVERAGES

COVERED AUTOS

Not included in Uninsurad Motorists
Coverags)

LIMIT PREMIUM
(Entry of one or mare of
the symbals from the THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR ANY ONE

COVERED AUTO §

of !;xls §mckem Cov:rc;?: ACCIDENT OR LOSS

Form shows which autog

are covered auios)
LIABILITY 41 $1,000,000 (§ P.D.DED) $424,200
PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION SEPARATELY STATED IN EACH PiP ENDORSEMENT $
(or equivalent No Fault Coverags) MINUS
SFULL Ded
'ADDED PERSONAL INJURY SEPARATELY STATED IN EACH ADDED PIP
PROTECTION : ENDORSEMENT
(or equivalent Added No Fault
Coverage)
PROPERTY PROTECTION SEPARATELY STATED IN THE P.P.I. ENDORSEMENT
INSURANCE (Michigan onty) MINUS
$ DED. FOR EACH ACCIDENT

MEDICAL PAYMENTS $
UNINSURED MOTORISTS 45 $50,000 EACH ACCIDENT SINGCL,
UNDERINSURED MOTORISTS (When | 45 $50,000 EACH ACCIDENT SINCL.

TRAILER INTERCHANGE
COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE

ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIR OR
850,000 WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS $1,000
DED. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO

TRAILER INTERCHANGE SPECIFIED
CAUSES OF LOSS COVERAGE

ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIR OR §
WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS $ Ded. FOR EACH
COVERED AUTO FOR LOSS CAUSED BY MISCHIEF
OR VANDALISM

TRAILER INTERCHANGE COLLISION
COVERAGE

ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIR OR
$50,000 WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS $1,000
DED. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO

PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE

ACTUAL CASH VALUE OR COST OF REPAIR,
WHICHEVER IS LESS MINUS $2,500 DED. PER
OCCURENCE. B8UT NO DEDUCTIBLE APPLIES TO
LOSS CAUSED BY FIREOR LIGHTNING

PHYSICAL DAMAGE SPECIFIED
CAUSES OF LOSS COVERAGE

ACTUAL CASH VALUE OR COST OF REFAIR,
WHICHEVER IS LESS MINUS $ Ded. FOR EACH
COVERED AUTO FOR LOSS CAUSED BY MISCHIEF
OR VANDALISM

PHYSICAL DAMAGE COLLISION
COVERAGE

ACTUAL CASH VALUE OR COST OF REPAIR.
WHICHEVER IS LESS MINUS $2,500 DED. PER
OCCURENCE.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE TOWING AND
LABOR (Not Avaitable in California)

$  for each disablement of a private passenger auto

PREMIUM FOR ENDORSEMENT

ESTIMATED TOTAL PREMIUM

M;\\‘m.b..@d
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ITEM THREE

18:36

" SCHERULE OF COVERED AUTOS

See attached schedule

ITEM FQUR .

FROM

AN TRUCK GROURP

O

i lelooTloaoas

O

SCHEDULE OF HIRED OR BORROWED COVERED AUTO COVERAGE AND PREMIUMS.

LIABILITY COVERAGE -
RATING BASIS, COST OF

HIRE - AUTOS USED IN YOUR
TRUCKING OPERATICNS

et ey

ESTIMATED COST OF HIRE

RATE PER EACH $100
COST OF HIRE

TOTAL ESTIMATED PREMIUM

IF ANY

$INCL.

Cost of ire msans the ikl cost you incur for the hire of "autos” you dont awn (not including “privata passenger typa aulas” you bofrow or rant from mempers of your nouseneid, your parine
employees or agents of membsars of their housenelds).

LIABILITY COVERAGE - RATING BASIS, COST OF HIRE - AUTOS NOT USED iN YOUR TRUCKING OPERATIONS

STATE

ESTIMATED COST OF
HIRE FOR EACH STATE

RATE PER EACH $100
CQOST OF HIRE

FACTOR (iF LIAB.
COV. iS PRIMARY)

PREMIUM

TOTAL PREMIUM

Cost of hire Mmaans e total amount You tneur for the hire af "autns” you dont own (et inctuding "sutos” you berrow or rent fram your partners, emgpiayees ar their tamily members). Cos
hire does not inglude charges for services performed by molor camlers of proparty or passengers,

PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

COVERAGES LIMIT OF INSURANCE ESTIMATED RATE PER EACH
THE MOST WE WILL PAY ANNUAL $100 ANNUAL PREMIUN
DEDUCTIBLE COST OF HIRE COST OF HIRE
COMPREHENSIVE | ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIRS QR
5 WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS
$ Ced. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO.
SUT NO DEDUCTIBLE APPLIES TO LOSS CAUSED 8Y FIRE OR
LIGHTNING
SPECIFIED ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIRS OR
s WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS
CAUSES OF LOSS | 425 neq, FOR EAGH COVERED AUTO FOR LOSS CAUSED BY
MISCHIEF OR VANDALISM
COLUISION ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIRS OR
] WHICHEVER 1S |LESS, MINUS
$ Dad. FOR EAGH COVERED AUTQ
TOTAL PREMIUM $
ITEM FIVE
SCHEDULE FOR NON-OWNERSHIP LIABILITY
Rating Basis Number Premium
Number of Employees IF ANY SINCL,
Number of Partners $
$INCL.
CA 00141290 Copyright, insurance Services Office, inc., 1880 Page 3

TOTAL P.84
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YERIFICATION

I, Scott Ort, have read the foregoing Petition for Interpleader. The statements therein are
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904
relating to ﬁnsworn falsification to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false

statements, I may be subject to criminal penalties.

Dated: /() -3 "0(

10
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VERIFICATION

I, Samuel Knight, have read the foregoing Petition for Interpleader. The statements
therein are correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belief,

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, which provides that if I make knowmgly false

statements, I may be subject to cr1m1nal penaltles

L ss oo

Samuel Thomas Knight

Dated: /0, ¥ - 200/




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES U. LUX,

Plaintiff . Case No. 01-466-CD
VS.

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC., ORT
TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.,

R AND F MILLER, INC., SAMUEL
THOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE C. ROBERTS,
JAMIE HARVEY PARKER, and
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants

PRELIMINARY ORDER OF COURT

5
AND NOW, to-wit, this _ ‘>~ day of n(’btrv\br £, 2001, upon consideration of

the within Petition for Interpleader, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED tha'%
V7,2

Rule to Show Cause is hereby issued to show cause why the Petition for Interpleader shouldv
granted. Rule returnable the '2 day of L,Q(_QUJ%/\J ,2001, a-Q:02 /7, m., Courtroom
No. _l, before the Honorable a‘al) &aﬁ

BY Tf\“OURT
\ / /\ , 7.

(/ (U
F;L D V(/
Nokain |

Witliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary

30e A‘v\yﬂ/éfbr\& };A
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES U. LUX,

Plaintiff . Case No. 01-466-CD

VS.

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC., ORT
TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.,

R AND F MILLER, INC., SAMUEL
THOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE C. ROBERTS,
JAMIE HARVEY PARKER, and
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION,
Defendants
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, to-wit, this day of , 2001, the Petition of Gerald E.

Ort Trucking, Inc., Ort Trucking, Inc., and Samuel Thomas Knight is granted and Randy Wells,
Jeffrey Kennedy, Sandy Township, Advantage Comp., James Mauthe, Steve Dunlap, Angelo
DeFazio, Charles Fernell, Melissa Dunlap, Brian Lowe, Ken Kiehimeier and Mike Budosh are
added to the record as party plaintiffs and enjoined from commencing or further prosecuting any
action in any court against Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc., Ort Trucking, Inc., or Samuel Thomas
Knight to enforce in whole or in part any claim against the Petitioners set forth in said Petition,

except as a party to the above-entitled action.
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NOW, THEREFORE, we command you, the Sheriff of the County of Clearfield to direct
the Claimants, Randy Wells, Jeffrey Kennedy, Sandy Township, Advantage Comp., James
Mauthe, Steve Dunlap, Angelo DeFazio, Charles Fernell, Melissa Dunlap, Brian Lowe, Ken
Kiehlmeier and Mike Budosh to file in the above-entitled action in the office of the Prothonotary
a Complaint within twenty (20) days after being served with copies of the Petition for
Interpleader and this Order and all pleadings heretofore filed in the above-entitled action if said

service was made within your county, or within thirty (30) days of said service if said service was

made within any other county of this Commonwealth.

BY THE COURT:
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael F. Nerone, Esquire, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing

Petition for Interpleader have been served thisﬂ day of , 2001, by

U.S. first class mail, postage prepaid, to counsel of record listed below:

John R. Benty, Esquire : Robert A. Seiferth, Esquire
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 33 W. Third Street, Suite 200
Office of Attorney General Wiliamsport, PA 17701

Tort Litigation Unit

Manor Complex

564 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Nancy Heilman, Esquire Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire
COHEN & GRIGSBY 1600 Benedum Trees Building
11 Stanwix Street 223 Fourth Avenue

15th Floor Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1713

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire
1300 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

BY:%M %/&WM

Michael F. Nerone, Esquire

Attorneys for Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Inc.,
Ort Trucking, Inc. and Samuel Thomas Knight

12



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA ‘

JAMES U. LUX, CIVIL DIVISION

Case No.: 01-466-CO
Vs.

)
)
)
)
)
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC., )
ORT TRUCKING, INC., ) ORDER
SIMON TRANSPORTATION )
SERVICES, INC., )
R. AND F. MILLER, INC., )
SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT, )
EDDIE C. ROBERTS, )
JAMIE HARVEY PARKER, and )
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF )
)

TRANSPORTATION.

ORDER

AND NOW, this ;_)q& day of _Qcw\ae~ 2001, upon consideration of the
Motion to Reconsider of the Plaintiff, James U. Lux, in the above matter, a Rule is hereby issued

upon the parties to appear and Show Cause why the Motion should not be granted. Rule

. o0 H’
v
Returnable the ZJ\ day of ﬂzacﬂba/ ,2001(}_.M. in Courtroom Number \ ,

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THENCOURT:
FILED )
o7 3 0 200 ;Oﬂz“\\gﬁ%w \

un A Shaw
< «honotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX,

Plaintiff

VS.

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,
ORT TRUCKING, INC.,

SIMON TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES, INC.,

R. AND F. MILLER, INC,,

SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT,

EDDIE C. ROBERTS,

JAMIE HARVEY PARKER, and
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION.

Defendants

FILED

0CT 2 ¢ 2001

wiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary

CIVIL DIVISION

Case No.: 01-466-CO

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO RECONSIDER

Filed on behalf of JAMES U. LUX,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire
PA 1.D. #45896

COOPER OWEN & RENNER, P.C.
Firm #233

1600 Benedum-Trees Building
223 Fourth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1713
(412) 281-9696



O - O

MOTION TO RECONSIDER

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, James U. Lux, by and through counsel Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire
and COOPER OWEN & RENNER, P.C. and files the following Motion To Reconsider of which

the following is a statement:

1. As this Honorable Court is aware, this case involves injuries suffered by the Plaintiff while
acting as an emergency response fireman at the location of a multiple accident scene on

interstate highway 80, in the early morning hours of October 21, 2000.

2. At the scene of the initial accident, it is alleged that a truck operated by Defendant Eddie

C. Roberts struck the rear of a truck operated by Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker.

3. At the time of the initial collision, it is alleged that Defendant Parker was driving at a
dangerously slow rate of speed, while failing to display and utilize proper safety warning

apparatus on his vehicle (Complaint Para. 28).

4, It is also alleged that Defendant Parker was driving without a valid operator’s license

(Complaint Para. 28).

5. It is also alleged that Defendant Parker then fled the scene of the initial accident without
identifying himself, in doing so spreading the field of collision debris across a greater area

than that caused by the initial collision (Complaint Para. 28).

Page -1-
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In fleeing the scene of the first collision, it is alleged that Defendant Parker caused law
enforcement officials at the scene of the first collision to be required to leave the scene of
the first collision in order to apprehend and arrest him, thus diverting them from activities

in securing and safeguarding the scene of the first collision (Complaint Para. 28).

While at the site of an accident created when the vehicle operated by Defendant Roberts
struck the rear of a vehicle operated by Defendant Parker, Plaintiff was severely injured in
a second collision as Defendant Knight operated a truck which collided with the

emergency vehicle occupied by the Plaintiff.

Defendant Parker filed Preliminary Objections to the Plaintiff’s Complaint on the basis
that the “alleged negligence of Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker was not a substantial factor

in causing the Plaintiff’s harm.”

This Honorable Court granted the aforesaid Preliminary Objections in its Opinion and

Order dated October 1, 2001. (Attached hereto as Exhibit “A”).

As the basis for its Opinion, this Honorable Court states as follows:

.. . this Court finds that the allegations of the Plaintiff against
Defendant Parker are insufficient to maintain an action of
negligence in regard to the first accident. Plaintiff maintains that
Defendant Parker was driving his vehicle at a slow rate of speed.
Plaintiff further asserts that at the time of the first collision,
Defendant Parker was struck from behind by Defendant Eddie C.
Roberts, who was asleep. Clearly, if Defendant Parker’s vehicle
was rear-ended by a “sleeping” Defendant Roberts, then the first
collision was solely a result of negligence on the part of Defendant
Roberts.

Page -2-
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12.

14.

15.

The Court’s Opinion does not address the fact that driving too slowly is prohibited by law
in Pennsylvania pﬁrsuant to 75 Pa. C. S. A. § 3364 (a) which states:

(a) Impeding movement of traffic prohibited.--Except when

reduced speed is necessary for safe operation or in compliance with

law, no person shall drive a motor vehicle at such a slow speed as

to impede the normal and reasonable movement of traffic.

Thus, the mere fact of driving too slowly, is indeed negligent conduct in contravention to

Pennsylvania law. The effect of this conduct must be reserved for the jury to determine.

However, the Plaintiff’s Complaint does not allege that Defendant Parker was simply
driving too slowly. To the contrary, it alleges that he was driving “at a dangerously slow
speed” (Complaint, Para. 28 b), while “failing to display and utilize proper safety
warning apparatus on his vehicle” (Complaint, Para. 28 ¢). These factors are not

addressed in the Court’s Opinion.

Such conduct constitutes negligencé in that the operation at a dangerously slow rate of
speed poses the foreseeable risk of being struck from behind, and the failure to use
required safety signals and flashers would fail to warn an approaching driver from the
rear, who even if asleep at the precise moment of impact, could have been forewarned
and/or alerted by those safety flashers to proceed with caution as he approached, or even

awakened prior to the impact by the lights themselves.

In addition, the Opinion of the Court does not address the allegations against Defendant

Parker as to his activities following the collision, which constitute additional and

Page -3-
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17.

18.

19.

O O

independent grounds for liability based upon his intentional or negligent conduct.

First, in fleeing the scene of the accidenf, it is allcgéd that Defendant Parker spread the
debris field across a greater area, necessitating a greater clean up effort (Complaint para.
28). This, in turn caused the foreseeable consequence of requiring the emergency
response personnel to be at the accident site for a greater period of time than would have
been otherwise necessary, and to be required to secure an area greater than would have
been necessary had Defendant Parker remained at the scene, thus placing the Plaintiff in
the zone of danger created by the activities of Defendant Parker at the time of the second

collision.

Diverting the services of safety personnel (in this case the police, who were required to

search for, apprehend and arrest Defendant Parker) has been recognized as a potential

substantial factor to be examined by the trier of fact. Taylor v. Jackson, 164 Pa

Commonwealth 482, 743 A. 2d 771 (1994).

In Taylor, the court was faced with allegations that a second collision at a multiple
accident scene diverted the attention of certain police officers, causing a reduction of the
police officers available to respond to other emergencies or aspects of the collision

scene. Taylor, 164 Pa. Cmwlth at 494, 643 A. 2d at 776.

Despite the driver defendant’s arguments to the contrary, the Taylor court determined

that the trial court had erred in granting summary judgment, stating:

Page -4-
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Thus, according to Taylor and the Lidows, the Watley accident contributed
to a reduction in the number of officers able to respond to other
emergencies and/or aspects of the accident: this eventually contributed to
the third accident. Although attenuated, we believe that this argument
under the particular facts of the instant matter creates a jury question.
Thus, we reject the Watley’s argument.

Taylor, 164 Pa. Cmwlth at 494, 643 A. 2d at 776.

20.  Inthe instant proceedings, the salient facts are indistinguishable from those of the Taylor
case. The same issues, that of syphoning away necessary safety personnel, is presented

in both cases, and, as in Taylor, the matter must be preserved for the jury to decide.

21. Inthe instant proceedings, even assuming arguendo that the initial collision is found not
to be caused in whole or in part by the neglligence of Defendant Parker, his negligent
and/or intentional actions in fleeing the accident scene following the collision clearly

contributed to and were a substantial factor in bringing about the injuries sustained by

the Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court reconsider its Order
granting Defendant Parker’s Preliminary Objections, and enter a subsequent Order denying the
same.

Respectfully Submitted,

COOPER OWEN & RENNER:R.C.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES U. LUX,
Plaintiff

V.
No. 01-466- C.D.
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING. INC.,
ORT TRUCKING, INC.. SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES. INC.,
R. AND F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL
TIHOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE C.
ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY PARKER
and PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION

OPINION AND ORDER

_In the early morning hours of October 24, 2000, two (2) collisions occurred on
Intcrstatc 80 between DuBois and Clearfield, Pennsylvania. Both collisions were caused in
wholc or in part by the fact that a driver of a tractor-trailer truck was asieep at the wheel.

In the first accident, a tractor-trailer operated by Defendant Jamic Harvey Parker
(hcrcinaﬂcr' “Defendant Parker™) was rear-cnded by a tractor-trailer driven by Defendant
Eddic C. Roberts (hereinafter “Defendant Roberts™). The sccond accident occﬁn‘cd whcen a
truck driven by Defendant Samucl Thomas Knight collided with a rescuc squad truck
positioncd on the highway with its warning lights flashing and an illumination boom brightly
lighting the scenc of the cléan up of the first accident. During the sccond collision, three

volunteer firemen who werc passengers in the rescuc squad truck were severely injured,

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

% A”
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including the Plaintiff. James U. Lux, who was permanently paralyzed from the waist down.

According to thc Complaint, the first accident happened at approximately at 1:00 A.M. and the
second accident occurred at approximately at 3:30 A.M. Currently, Defendant Parker sceks to -
dismiss the claim of Plaintiff against him by Preliminary Objections in the nature of a
Demurrcer.

This Court must now determine whether the alleged negligence of Defendant Parker
was a substantial factor in bringing about the severe injuries suffered by the Plaintiff or if the
issuc should be reserved for the jury.

[t is well-cstablished that:

“In reviewing Preliminary Objections, the Court must accept
as truc all material facts sct forth in the plaintiff's complaint,
and all rcasonable inferences deducible from those facts. All
doubts as to whether a claim can go forward must be resolved

in the favor of the pleader.”

Ficld v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 388 Pa.Super. 400, 565 A.2d 1170 (1986).

Morcover, “Summary Judgment should only be granted in a clcar case, and the moving

party bears the burden of demonstrating that no matcrial issuc remains”. Salcrno v. LaBarr,

159 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 99, 632 A.2d 1002 (1993). In other words:

“The threshold a Plaintiff must meet to satisfy pleading
rcquircments is cxceedingly low; a court may dismiss a
complaint only if the Plaintiff can prove no sct of facts
that would entitle the Plaintiff to rclief.”

Velleca v. Jones, 2000 WL 1470214 at p. 1 (E.D. Pa.), citing Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41,
45-46, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed. 2d 80 (1957).

In order to be consistent with it’s Opinion and Order of August 21, 2001. this Court
finds that the allcgations of Plaintiff against Defendant Parker are insufficient to maintain an

action of ncgligence in regard to the first accident. Plaintiff maintains that Defendant Parker




was driving his vehicle at a slow rate of speed. Plaintiff further asserts that at the timc of the
first collision, Defcndant Parker was struck from behind by Defendant Eddic C. Roberts, who
was asleep. Clearly, if Defendant Parker’s vehicle was rear-cnded by a “slecping™ Defendant
Roberts, then the first collision was solcly a result of negligence on the part of Defendant
Rdberts.

This Court, as per the Opinion and Order of August 21, 2001. determined that the
pleadings of Plaintiff were sufficient to deny Preliminary Objections in regard to his
allcgations of negligence pertaining to Defendant Roberts. However. in regard to Dcfendant
Parker, it is clear to this Court that Plaintiff’s claim as to negligence on the part of Dcfendant
Parker is insufficient and, thercfore, Defendant Parker's Preliminary Objections should and

shall be granted.
WHEREFORE, this Court enters the following:

ORDER

NOW, this It day of October, 2001, it is thc ORDER of this Court that Defendant

Jamic Harvey Parker's Preliminary Objections arc hercby GRANTED.

BY THE COURT:

I Lhereby certify thisto st
and attested copy, ot BigRAl
statement filed oy'{nis case.

Is/ JOHN K. REILLY. JR.

0cT 0 1 2001,
aest  (0ddin 4 ,%,, President Judge
Prothonotary
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the Foregoing
Motion to Reconsider have been served this 24" day of October, 2001 by United States
First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to counsel of record listed below.

John R. Benty, Esquire

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Robert A. Seiferth, Esquire

Office of Attorney General 33 W. Third Street, Suite 200

Tort Litigation Unit Williamsport, PA 17701

Manor Complex

564 Forbes Avenue _ ‘

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire
Anstandig, McDyer, Burdette & Yurcon, P.C.

Nancy Heilman, Esquire 1300 Gulf Tower

Cohen & Grigsby 707 Grant Street

11 Stanwix Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

15" Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Michael F. Nerone, Esquire
DickieMcCamey & Chilcote, P.C.
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

COOPER OWEN & RENNER, P.C.

leffrey ReG#ven, Esquire
Counsel for Plaintiff, James U. Lux
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES U. LUX,
Plaintiff

V.
No. 01-466- C.D.
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,
ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.,
R. AND F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL
THOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE C.

ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY PARKER
and PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT F“_ED
OF TRANSPORTATION
0CT 012001
itiam A, Shaw
W'}‘}S&'omm
OPINION AND ORDER

In the early morning hours of October 24, 2000, two (2) collisions occurred on
Interstate 80 between DuBois and Clearfield, Pennsylvania. Both collisions were caused in
whole or in part by the fact that a driver of a tractor-trailer truck was aslecp at the wheel.

In the first accident, a tractor-trailer operated by Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker
(hereinafter “Defendant Parker™) was rear-cnded by a tractor-trailer driven by Defendant

Eddie C. Roberts (hereinafter “Defendant Roberts™). The second accident occurred when a
truck driven by Defendant Samucl Thomas Knight collided with a rescuc squad truck
positioncd on the highway with its warning lights flashing and an illumination boom brightly
lighting the scenc of the clean up of the first accident. During the second collision, three

volunteer firemen who werc passengers in the rescue squad truck were severely injured,
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including the Plaintiff, James U. Lux, who was permanently paralyzed from the waist down.
According to the Complaint, the first accident happened at approximately at 1:00 A M. and the
second accident occurred at approximately at 3:30 AM. Currently, Defendant Parker sceks to
dismiss the claim of Plaintiff against him by Preliminary Objections in the nature of a

Demurrer.

This Court must now determine whether the alleged negligence of Defendant Parker
was a substantial factor in bringing about the severe injuries suffered by the Plaintiff or if the
issue should be reserved for the jury.

It is well-established that:

“In reviewing Preliminary Objections, the Court must accept
as true all material facts set forth in the plaintiff’s complaint,
and all reasonable inferences deducible from those facts. All
doubts as to whether a claim can go forward must be resolved

1n the favor of the pleader.”

Field v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 388 Pa.Super. 400, 565 A.2d 1170 (1986).

Moreover, “Summary Judgment should only be granted in a clear case, and the moving

party bears the burden of demonstrating that no material issue remains”. Salcrno v. LaBarr,

159 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 99, 632 A.2d 1002 (1993). In other words:

“The threshold a Plaintiff must meet to satisfy pleading
requircments is exceedingly low; a court may dismiss a
complaint only if the Plaintiff can prove no set of facts
that would entitle the Plaintiff to relief.”

Velleca v. Jones, 2000 WL 1470214 at p. 1 (E.D. Pa.), citing Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41,
45-46, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed. 2d 80 (1957).

In order to be consistent with it’s Opinion and Order of August 21, 2001, this Court
finds that the allegations of Plaintiff against Defendant Parker are insufficient to maintain an

action of negligence in rcgard to the first accident. Plaintiff maintains that Defendant Parker
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was driving his vehicle at a slow rate of speed. Plaintiff further asserts that at the time of the
first collision, Defendant Parker was struck from behind by Defendant Eddie C. Roberts, who
was asleep. Clearly, if Defendant Parker’s vehicle was rear-ended by a “sleeping” Defendant
Roberts, then the first collision was solely a result of negligence on the part of Defendant
Robeﬁs.

This Court, as per the Opinion and Order of August 21, 2001, determined that the
pleadings of Plaintiff were sufficient to deny Preliminary Objections in regard to his
allegations of negligence pertaining to Defendant Roberts. However, in regard to Defendant
Parker, it 1s clear to this Court that Plaintiff’s claim as to negligence on the part of Defendant
Parker is insufficient and, therefore, Defendant Parker’s Preliminary Objections should and

shall be granted.
WHEREFORE, this Court enters the following:

ORDER

NOW, this Ist day of October, 2001, it is thec ORDER of this Court that Defendant

Jamie Harvey Parker’s Preliminary Objections are hereby GRANTED.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX,

Plaintiff,
vs.
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,

ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.,

R. AND F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL
THOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE C.
ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY PARKER,

and PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

Case No. 01-466-C.D.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Filed on Dbehalf of R.&F.
MILLER, INC. and EDDIE C.
ROBERTS, Defendants

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Edward A. Yurcon,
Pa. I.D. #30830

Esquire

Richard T. Haft, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #83735

ANSTANDIG, McDYER, BRURDETTE &
YURCON, P.C.
Firm #866

1300 Gulf Tower
707 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA
(412) 765-3700

15219

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FLED

2001
n“ [ 1%8
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Fiothonotary %{
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )SS:
)
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire, counsel for Defendants R&F
Miller, Inc. and Eddie C. Robertg, being duly sworn, deposes and
says that on the 26th day of September, 2001, he sent by First
Class Mail Postage Prepaid, copies of the Order of Court of
September 20, 2001, issuing a Rule upon the parties to appear and
show cause why the Motion to Reconsider/Motion to Certify
Interlocutory Appeal by Permission filed on behalf of Defendants
Miller and Roberts, should not be granted, returnable the 15 of
October, 2001, at 9:30 a.m. 1in Courtroom 1 of the Clearfield
County Courthouse, Clearfield PA, and the underlying Motion to the
Counsel for the following parties:

Jeffrey R. Owens, Esquire, Counsel for Plaintiff for James U.

Lux;

John T. Pion, Esquire, Counsel for Defendants' Gerald E. Ort

Trucking Inc. and Samuel Thomas Knight;

Nancy L. Heilman, Esquire, Counsel for Defendant Simon

Transportation Services, Inc.;

John R. Benty, Esquire, Counsel for Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation; and

Robert A. Seiferth, Esquire, Counsel for Defendant Jamie

E. Harvey Parker.



BY:

Edward A. Yurc
Attorney for Defendants' R&F Miller
Inc., and Eddie C. Roberts

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this 26" day of

September, 2001.

.. 4

NOTARY PUgLIc /(
/

Notarial Seal
Janice A. Vrscak, Notary Publi
M P:ttsbqrgl_w, Allegheny éoun%:c
y Commission Expires Apr. 7, 2005

Member, Pennsyivania Association of Notarigs




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within

Affidavit of Service has been served upon the following counsel by

mailing a copy, postage pre-paid,

2001, to the following:

Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire
COOPER OWEN & RENNER, P.C.
1600 Benedum Trees Building
223 Fourth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

John T. Pion, Esguire
Michael F. Nerone, Esquire
DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Nancy Heilman, Esquire
Cohen & Grigsby, P.C.
11 Stanwix Street

15th Floor

Pittsburgh, Pa 15222

this 26th day of September,

Robert E. Seiferth, Esquire
33 W. Third Street

Suite 200

Williamsport, PA 17701

John R. Benty, Esquire
Commonwealth of PA

Office of Attorney General
Tort Litigation Unit

Manor Complex

564 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

ANSTANDIG, McDYER, BURDETTE &
YURCON, P.C.

BY:

ATTORNEYS FOR DEKENDANTS,
R & F MILLER, INC. AND
EDDIE C. ROBERTS
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
JAMES U. LUX
VS. : No. 01-466-CD

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,
ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES,

INC., R. AND F. MILLER, INC,, :
SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE :
C. ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY
PARKER, and PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

ORDER

NOW, this > Gﬁ} day of September, 2001, upon consideration of
Defendants, R. and F. Miller, Inc. and Eddie C. Roberts’ Motion to
Reconsider/Motion to Certify Interlocutory Appeal by Permission in the above
matter, a Rule is hereby issued upon the parties to appear and Show Cause why the

.
Motion should not be granted. Rule Returnable the Zg day of W ,

2001, at g:30 A M. in Courtroom No. [ , Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

Y THE COURT:

FILED |
SFP- 2 q 2001 \\ /\ /

ﬁ)g (v Y, R
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX,

Plaintiff,

Vs.
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,
ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.,
R. AND F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL
THOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE C.
ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY PARKER,

and PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

Cage No. 01-466-C.D.

MOTION TO RECONSIDER/MOTION TO
CERTIFY INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
BY PERMISSION

Filed on behalf of R. AND F.
MILLER, INC. and EDDIE C.
ROBERTS, Defendants

Counsel of Record for this

Party:

Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #30830

Richard T. Haft, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #83735

ANSTANDIG, McDYER, BURDETTE &
YURCON, P.C.

Firm #866

1300 Gulf Tower

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-3700

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED

SEP 1 4 20m
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MOTION TO RECONSIDER/MOTION TO CERTIFY
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL BY PERMISSION

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, Eddie C. Roberts and R. and F.
Miller, Inc., by and through their attorneys, ANSTANDIG, MCDYER,
BURDETTE & YURCON, P.C., and files the following Motion to
Reconsider/Motion to Certify for 1Interlocutory Appeal by
Permission pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. § 702(b), of which the following
is a statement:

1. As this Honorable Court is aware, this case involves a
motor vehicle accident which resulted in severe injuries to the
plaintiff when a truck operated by Defendant Thomas Knight, struck
the plaintiff's parked vehicle on the side of the road.

2. The Plaintiff was a policeman who was at the accident
site because of an earlier accident involving two vehicles
including one owned and operated by these Defendants.

3. Defendant Knight was asleep at the wheel at the time of
the aforesaid second accident. (See plaintiff's Complaint,
attached as Exhibit "A").

4, These defendants filed Preliminary Objections to the
plaintiff's Complaint on the basis that we were not the proximate
cause of the second accident, arguing, among other things, that
Pennsylvania law clearly states that falling asleep at the wheel
of an automobile, is as a matter of law, unforeseeable. Chacko v.
PennDOT, 611 A.2d 1346 (Pa. Commwth. 1992).

5. This Honorable Court dismissed the aforegaid

%,
Preliminary Objections in its Opinion!and Order dated August 22,

2001. (See Exhibit "B").
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6. The Court's opinion does not discuss the Chacko case,
but does state it is for a jury toc make the determination of

whether two sleeping drivers was a foreseeable event. Opinion and

Order No. 01-466-C.D., Page 6.

7. However, the Chacko case clearly states:
" (His) 1loss of <consciousness was
indeed extraordinary and not

reasonably foreseeable. It operated
independently of, and cannot be
said to be the normal result of,
any situation created by the cities
purported acts and omissions."

Chacko, 611 A.2d at 1350.

8. It is axiomatic that one who is asleep at the wheel is
unconscious.

9. The plaintiff 1is intentionally blurring the line
between coincidence and legal foreseeability. The Commonwealth

Court of Pennsylvania ruled expressly that being unconscious at
the wheel is unforeseeable as a matter of law. Id. at 1350. It
is mere coincidence that both accidents in this case were caused
by sleeping drivers. Pennsylvania law is clear that each accident
is separate and extraordinary as a matter of law.

10. In stating that this question is for a jury, this Court
is abrogating the decision in Chacko that being unconscious ig an
extraordinary cause and is legally unforeseeable.

11. Regardless of the length of time between accidents and
whether or not the Plaintiff was a foreseeable rescuer, when

Thomas Knight fell asleep at the wheel and struck the Plaintiff,
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this was unforeseeable as a matter of law to Mr. Roberts and R&F
Miller, Inc. Id at 1350.

12. All cases cited by the Plaintiff do not address the
issue of unconsciousness of a driver.

13. Defendants are simply not responsible for a sleeping
driver not employed by or connected to the Defendants. The
Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court agrees with this position.

14. Under the Doctrine of Stare Decisis, a Jjudgment with
prejudice for the Defendants 1s required in this case under
Chacko.

WHEREFORE, we respectfully request this Honorable Court to
reconsider its order in light of the Chacko decision.

In the alternative, we ask that this Court certify an
interlocutory appeal by permission pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. §
702 (b) .

Respectfully submitted,

ANSTANDIG, McDYER, BURDETTE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX,
Plaintiff,
Vs.

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,
ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.,
R. AND F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL
THOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE C.
ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY PARKER,
and PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

Case No. 01-466-C.D.

ORDER OF COURT

Filed on behalf of R. AND F.
MILLER, INC. and EDDIE C.
ROBERTS, Defendants

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #30830

Richard T. Haft, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #83735

ANSTANDIG, McDYER, BURDETTE &
YURCON, P.C.

Firm #866

1300 Gulf Tower

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-3700

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
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ORDER OF COURT

TO WIT, this _ th day of , 2001, upon considering

Defendants' Motion to Reconsider, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED
and DECREED, that said motion is granted. The plaintiff's
complaint against the defendants is dismissed with prejudice or
Defendant's request for an Order permitting the filing of an

Interlocutory appeal is granted.

BY THE COURT:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, Case No. 01-466-C.D.

Vs. ORDER OF COURT
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC., Filed on behalf of R. AND F.
ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON MILLER, INC. and EDDIE C.
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC., ROBERTS, Defendants
R. AND F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL
THOMAS KNIGHT, EDDIE C. Counsel of Record for this
ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY PARKER, Party:
and PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. #30830
Defendants.

Richard T. Haft, Esquire

Pa. I1.D. #83735

ANSTANDIG, McDYER, BURDETTE &
YURCON, P.C.

Firm $#866

1300 Gulf Tower

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-3700

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
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ORDER OF COURT

TO WIT, this _  day of , 2001, upon consideration of
the defendant's motion, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and
DECREED, that said motion is denied. However, it is this Court's
opinion that such order involves a controlling question of law as
to which there is substantial ground for difference of opinion
and that an immediate appeal from the order may materially
advance the ultimate termination of the matter. Therefore this

Court will allow an appeal by permisgsion pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. §

702 (b) .

BY THE COURT:




TO:

NOTICE

Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire
COOPER OWEN & RENNER, P.C.
1600 Benedum Trees Building
223 Fourth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

John T. Pion, Esquire
Michael F. Nerone, Esqguire
DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE
Two PPG Place, Suilte 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Nancy Heilman, Esquire

Cohen & Grigsby, P.C.
11 Stanwix Street
15th Floor
Pittsburgh, Pa 15222

Take notice that the within Motion and proposed Order of

Court will be presented on the !/ h day of £;q0éﬁnuhél’, 2001 at

before the Honorable

ANSTAND
BY

McDYER, BURDETTE & YURCON, P.C.

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS.

NOTICE OF SERVICE

A true and correct copy of the above Notice and within

Motion and proposed Order of Court were mailed, postage prepaid,

to adverse counsel on this YL%%day of SEPTEMBER, 2001.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES U. LUX,
Plaintiff

v.
No. 01-466- C.D.
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,
ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.,
R. AND F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL

THOMAS KNIGHT. EDDIE C. : F H L E D
ROBERTS, JAMIE HARVEY PARKER -
and PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT  : ' '
OF TRANSPORTATION : AUG 2 2 2001
William A. Shaw
Prathonotary
OPINION AND ORDER

In the early morning howrs of October 24, 2000, two (2) collisions occurred on
Interstate 80 between DuBois and Clearfield, Pennsylvania. Both collisions were caused in
whole or in part by the fact that a driver of a tractor-trailer truck was asleep at the wheel.

The first accident occurred when a vehicle driven by Defendant Eddie C. Roberts
(hercinafter “Defendant Roberts™) drove at a high rate of speed into another truck traveling in
front of him on the highway. The second occurred when a truck driven by Defendant Samuel
Thomas Knight collided with a rescue squad truck positioned on the highway with its warning
lights flashing and an illumination boom brightly lighting the scene of the clean up of the first
accident. During the second collision, three voluntcer firemen who were passengers in the

rescue squad ftruck were severely injured, including the Plaintiff, James U. Lux, who was

N
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permanently paralyzed from the waist down. Currently, Defendants Roberts and his employer
trucking company, R & F Miller, Inc. (hereinafter “Defendant Miller™), seek to dismiss the
claims of Plaintiff against them by Preliminary Objections in the nature of a Demurrer.

This Court must now determine whether the negligent conduct of Defendants Roberts
and Miller, in falling asleep at the wheel and causing the initial collision was a substantial
factor iﬁ bringing about the severe injuries suffered by the Plaintiff or is reserved to the jury
and not an appropriate issue for Preliminary Objections in the Nature of a Demurrer or in
essence, Summary Judgment.

As conceded by Defendants in their bricf:

“In reviewing Preliminary Objections, the Court must accept
as true all material facts set forth in the plaintiff’s complaint,
and all reasonable inferences deducible from those facts. All
doubts as to whether a claim can go forward must be resolved

in the favor of the pleader.”

Field v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 388 Pa.Super. 400, 565 A.2d 1170 (1986).

Moreover, it is well established that “Summary Judgment should only be granted in a
clear case, and the moving party bears the burden of demonstrating that no material issue

remains”. Salerno v. LaBarr, 159 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 99, 632 A.2d 1002 (1993). In other

words:

“The threshold a Plaintiff must meet to satisfy pleading
requirements is exceedingly low; a court may dismiss a
complaint only if the Plaintiff can prove no set of facts
that would cntitle the Plaintiff to relief.”

Velleca v. Jones, 2000 WL 1470214 at p. | (E.D. Pa.), citing Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41,
45-46, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed. 2d 80 (1957).

In addition, Pennsylvania law clearly establishes that in circumstances such as those

presented in the case at bar, summary judgment will not be granted. Contrary to the theory
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asserted in the Defendants’ brief, it is clear that under Pennsylvania law, summary judgment
will not be granted to dismiss a claim against a negligent actor causing an initial collision,
brought by a plaintiff injured in a subsequent collision occurring at the scene of the initial

accident.

In Taylor v. Jackson, 164 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 482, 643 A.2d 771 (1994), the

Commonwealth Court, in an opinion rendered in the year following Bell v. Arace, 422
Pa.Super.363, 619 A.2d 365 (1993) determined that summary judgment was inappropriate in -
such two (2) collision scenarios, reversing the decision of the lower court.

In Taylor, a tractor-trailer jack-knifed at 6:15 P.M. while traveling' on Interstate 80 as it
attempted to avoid a vehicle that had stopped in the road. Traffic immediately began bécking
up behind the jagk-khifed Vehicl.e, which blocked both lanes of the highway. Taylor, 164 Pa.
Commonwealth Ct. at 488, 643 A.2d at 774.

At 8:15 P.M., two 2) hours after the initial 'acéident. a delivery truck collided with
other vehicles stopped approximately one half milc from the sécond accident scene. It was this
accident, which caused the seri.'()us injuﬁes to plaintiff Taylor, who was a passenger in the
véhicié struck by the delivery truck.

Although the Taylor trial court had granted summary judgment as to the claimé against
the defendants causing the initial two collisions, on appeal, the Commonwealth Court expressly
rejected the identical arguments raised by the defendants herein, and determined that summary
judgment was not appropriate.

In its decision, the Taylor court examines the concept of proximate cause, under the
analysis of Section 431 of the Restatement (Second) of Torts and reviews the issue raised by

the Defendants herein, namely, whether the actions of the first collision drivers were a
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“substantial factor in producing the injury.” The court further cites Section 433 of the
Restatement (Second) of Torts, as establishing the method of determining whether the
negligent conduct of the initial tortfeasor is a substantial factor in bringing about harm to
another. Section 433 establishes the following considerations to be used in determining
whether an actor’s conduct is a substantial factor in bringing about harm to another. These
factors are:

“a. The number of other factors which contribute in producing

the barm and the extent of the effect, which they have in producing

it;

b. Whether the actor’s conduct has created a force or series of

forces, which are in continuous and active operation up to the time

of the harm, or has created a situation harmless unless acted upon

by other forces for which the actor is not responsible; and

c¢. Lapse of time.”
Section 431 of the Restatement (Second) of Torts.

Applying the Section 433 standard to the facts before it, the Taylor court reaches a
conclusion that is in direct contravention to the position currently argued by the Defendants in
their brief, holding instead that the actions causing the first collision were indeed a substantial
factor in causing the third collision.

In finding summary judgment to be inappropriate, the Taylor court specifically held that
the passage of two hours between the first and the last accident did not provide a valid basis for
summary judgment as the trial court had determined . Instead, the Court cites comment (f) of
the Restatement, which states that “where it is evident that the influence of the actor’s

negligence is still a substantial factor, mere lapse of time, no matter how long it is, is not

sufficicnt to prevent it from being the legal cause of the other harm. Taylor, 164 Pa,
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Commonwealth Ct. at 492, 643 A.2d at 776, citing, the Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section
43]. |

As to whether a jury could reasonably determine that the negligent actions of Defendant
Roberts in falling asleep at the wheel and causing the first collision is a foresecable cause and

substantial factor in the harm suffered by the Plaintiff, one need only to refer to the decision

rendered by the court in Herman v. Welland Chemical, Inc., 580 F.Supp. 823 (M.D. Pa. 1984)
by the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania. In Herman,
applying Pennsylvania law in a fact situation similar to the present, a voluntcer fireman was
struck while directing traffic at an accident scene also located in Pennsylvania on Interstate 80.
In finding that the prescnce of a firefighter at the scene was a foreseeable consequence to the

first collision, the Herman court stated:

“To the extent that [defendant] argues that these plaintiffs
may not recover on the ground that they were not, as a matter
of law, within the foreseeable zone of harm, the court rejects
this contention by looking to Justice Cardozzo’s comments in
another case:

‘Danger invites rescue. The cry of distress in the
summons to relief. The law docs not ignore these
reactions in the mind in tracing conduct to its
consequences. It recognizes them as normal. It places
their effects within the range of the natural and probable.
The wrong that imperils life is a wrong to the imperiled
victim; it is a wrong also to his rescuer.” Wagner v,
International R. Co., 232 N.Y, 176, 180, 133 N.E. 437
(1921).

Cardozzo, then, believed that rescuers always should be
Regarded as foresecable plaintiffs. Prosser, Handbook of
The Law of Torts, Section 43 at 258-59 (4" Ed. 1971).
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Herman, 580 F.Supp. at 826.

Moreover, Pennsylvania law clearly establishes that a jury is to determine the question
of whether a sleeping driver causing an initial accident scene is responsible for the injurics
sustained by one summoned to aid in response to the accident, even in cases where the

forseeability of the second incident “is in doubt”. Valleca v. Jones, 2000 WL 1470214 (E.D.

Pa.), other citations unavailable.

In Valleca, the court reserved for the jury the determination of whether a sleeping driver
who caused an initial collision was responsible for injuries sustained by a tow truck operator
when a vehicle involved in the accident suddenly buckled and collapsed, striking his head.
The Velleca court cites the Taylor decision as the rational basis for its decision, applying the
substantial factor test of the Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 433. Velleca, 200 WL
1470214 at 1-2.

It is also clcar that the second collision in the instant casc was not caused by an
extraordinary event, as the Defendant argue, but is rather a foreseeable event.

It is clear that both collisions were caused in whole or in part by sleeping drivers it clear
and the forseeability of such events is a determination for the jury to make in these
proceedings. Defendants’ arguments certainly fall far short of the requirement that any and
all doubts as to whether a claim can go forward must be resolved in favor of the pleader and
that summary judgment should only be granted in a clear case with the moving party bearing

the burden of demonstrating that no material issue remains.”




THEREFORE, this Court cnters the following:

NOW, this 21* day of August, 2001, it is thc ORDER of this Court that all Defendants

Prcliminary Objections are hereby DISMISSED.

BY THE COURT,

&*-"“4 e Y

b




FILED @

aa N 2001

, m3 w A\P It)
Py .xro:oﬁz _M\\_

*An Qi

Tee 9%¢ m?jf

‘(< Ef@&g
_nSOJ f hbleac A



O O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

JAMES U. LUX
: g
-vs- : No. 01 —266 - CD
GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC., ORT
TRUCKING, INC., SIMON TRANS-
PORTATION SERVICES, INC., R. AND
F. MILLER, INC., SAMUEL THOMAS
KNIGHT, EDDIE C. ROBERTS, JAMIE :
HARVEY PARKER,and PENNSYLVANIA:
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION :
ORDER
NOW, this 14™ day of August, 2001, upon consideration of Preliminary
Objections filed on behalf of Defendant, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation, and argument and briefs thereon, it is the ORDER of this Court that said
Objections be and are hereby sustained to the extent that Plaintiff shall be limited in his
allegations of proof in paragraphs 38(a, b and g) to those theories of negligence set forth in
the other subparagraphs thereunder, with the right reserved in the Plaintiff to amend his
Complaint within the appropriate Statute of Limitations should he wish to advance further

theories of negligence against Department of Transportation.

y the Court,

I A

sident Judye

| , )
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03023-00259/RAS

JAMES U. LUX — . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
amfi . CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v. . CIVIL ACTION — LAW

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC; NO. 01-466-CD

ORT TRUCKING, INC.;

SIMON TRANSPORTATION SERVICES,
INC.;

R. AND F. MILLER, INC ;

SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT;

EDDIE C. ROBERTS;

JAMIE HARVEY PARKER; and
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF DEFENDANT
JAMIE HARVEY PARKER

AND NOW, comes Defendant, Jamie Harvey Parker, by and through his attorneys Marshall,
Dennehey, Wamer, Coleman & Goggin and Robert A. Seiferth, Esquire and demurs to Plaintiff’s Complaint
as follows:

1. This lawsuit arises out of two motor vehicles accidents which occurred on Interstate 80 in
Clearfield County on October 24, 2000.

2. According to Plaintiff’s Complaint, this first accident occurred at approximately 1:00 a.m.
when a truck operated by Defendant Eddie C. Roberts rear ended a truck operated by Defendant Jamie
Harvey Parker.

3. The second accident occurred at approximately 3:30 a.m. when a vehicle occupied by Plaintiff

James U. Lux was rear ended by a truck operated by Defendant Samuel Thomas Knight.

FILED

AUG 10 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary @
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4. At the time of the second accident, Plaintiff Lux was providing emergency services in his

capacity as a police officer and/or volunteer fireman.

5. As set forth at Court III of Plaintiff’s Complaint, the claim against Defendant Jamie Harvey
Parker relates to his involvement in the first accident and his leaving of the scene of the first accident.

6. The alleged negligence of Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker was not a substantial factor in

causing Plaintiff’s harm.  Bell v. Irace, 422 Pa.Super. 298, 618 A.2d 365 (1993).

7. The Complaint filed by Plaintiff against Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker fails to state a cause
of action.
WHEREFORE, Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker requests that Plaintiff’s Complaint against him be

dismissed.

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

BY @AHM/_\A Q[. LA fgaif_\
Robert A. Seiferth

Attorney for Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker
1.D. #20481
33 W. Third Street, Suite 200
Williamsport, PA 17701
3 / a / ol (570)326-9094
Date:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Robert A. Seiferth, Esquire, hereby certify that I have served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Preliminary Objections of Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker upon all parties:

VIA UNITED STATES REGULAR MAIL:

Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire Nancy L. Heilman, Esquire

Cooper, Owen & Renner Cohen & Grigsby

1600 Benedum-Trees Building 11 Stanwix Street, 15th Floor

223 Fourth Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1312

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1713 Attorney for Simon Transportation Services
Attorney for Plaintiff

Michael F. Nerone, Esquire . Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire

Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote Anstandig, McDyer, Burdette & Yurcon

2 PPG Place, Suite 400 707 Grant Street, Suite 1300

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1911

Attorney for Gerald E. Ort Trucking, Ort Trucking Attorney for R an F Miller, Inc. and Eddie C.
and Samuel Thomas Knight Roberts

John P. Bently, Esquire
Office of Attorney General
Tort Litigation Unit
Manor Complex

564 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Attorney for PennDOT

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

BY @Amuﬂ_}‘: (. £|456541{£
Robert A. Seiferth

Attorney for Defendant Jamie Harvey Parker
I.D. #20481

33 W. Third Street, Suite 200

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570)326-9094

Date: qu !O(
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03023-00259/RAS

JAMES U. LUX
Plaintiff

V.

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC;
ORT TRUCKING, INC;
SIMON TRANSPORTATION SERVICES,
INC;
R. AND F. MILLER, INC ;
SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT;
EDDIE C. ROBERTS;
JAMIE HARVEY PARKER; and
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Defendants

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW

: NO. 01-466-CD

: JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

AND NOW, this day of

, 2001, upon consideration of

the within Preliminary Objections a Rule is directed to be issued to the Plaintiff to show cause if

any he has why the relief requested in the foregoing Preliminary Objections shall not be granted.

RULE RETURNABLE the

day of , 2001 at _.m. in

Courtroom No. of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.




03023-00259/RAS

JAMES U. LUX N . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

Plainti : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

V. . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
: . 01-466-

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.; NO. 01-466-CD
ORT TRUCKING, INC.;
SIMON TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES, INC.;
R. AND F. MILLER, INC.;
SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT;
EDDIE C. ROBERTS;
JAMIE HARVEY PARKER; and
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Defendants

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter my appearance for the Defendant, Jamie Harvey Parker, in the above-
captioned matter.

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

DATE:_L,L”? 30/ol BY?MM,AA:_Q‘-__A%MAL
Robert A. Seiferth

Attorney for Defendant Parker
[D.NO. 20481

33 West Third Street, Suite 200
Williamsport, PA 17701
Telephone (570)326-9094

cc:  Jeffrey R. Owen, Esquire v = =
Michael F. Nerone, Esquire ?"" E L E
Nancy Heilman, Esquire ' o

Edward A. Yurcon, Esquire JUL 3 1 2001

John P. Bently, Esquire m/fiz:tel
vrum A Shaw )

- othonotary
| céar T"M ?
res



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES U. LUX,
Plaintiff,
vs.

GERALD E. ORT TRUCKING, INC.,
ORT TRUCKING, INC., SIMON
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.,
R. AND F. MILLER, INC.,

SAMUEL THOMAS KNIGHT,

EDDIE C. ROBERTS,

JAMIE HARVEY PARKER, and
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT

OF TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants.

You are hereby nofified to plead to the
within pleading within twenty (20) days
hereof or a default judgement may be
entered against you.

| /{
( _Attorney for P E~ P>

FILED

MAY 2 1 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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CIVIL ACTION

No. 01-466-CD

PRELIMINARY OBJEC